-
=
[=]
o
=
+_
Y
w

(a) Insert full name(s)
and address{es) of
administrator(s)

*Delete as applicable

(b} Insert date

Rule 2 33

Form 2 178B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s proposals
Name of Company Company number
Equidebt Holdings Limited 05524029

In the Court case number

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Birmingham 8282 of 2013

District Registry

HWe (a) Tomuslav Lukic and Simon Allport .
Ernst & Young LLP, No 1 Colmore Square, Birmingham, B4 6HQ

attach a copy of "y our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) 2 August 2013

Joint 7 Administrator(s)

Dated 2/ g/ 2913

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but if you
do, # will help Companies House to
contact you f there 1s a query on the
form The contact information that you
give will be visible to searchers of the

public record

Mark Gillingham

Ernst & Young LLP, No 1 Colmore Square, Birmingham, B4 6HQ

DX Number DX Number

UIETRERY

03!081201 3

#374

COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have completed and signed this form please send 1 to the Registrar of
Companies al

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




Equidebt Holdings Limited
Equidebt Limited

(Both iIn Administration) (together “the Companies”)

Joint Administrators’ statement of proposals

Pursuant to paragraph 49 of schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986

2 August 2013




Abbreviations

The following abbreviations are used in this report:

EQL . Equidebt Limited o o
EQH ~ Equidebt Holdings Limited - -/ -
the Companies «  Equidebt Holdings Limited and Equidebt Limited
EY Ernst & Young LLP )
Syndicate Lioyds TSB Bank plc, The Cooperative Bank pic, N M Rothschilds and Sons Limited
o L and KBC Bank NV combined

mléuyer Cabot Financial (UK} Limited .
DCA } _ ___ . Debtcollection agency e ) _ B r__ )
DP ) Debtor purchase book ) ” o T

_8PA ____ Sale and purchase agreement L ]
TSA Transachon serwcmewégreementwm o T T T

Ernst & Young !4




Contents

I

Prescribed Part....

Introduction, background and circumstances giving rise to the appointments ., ..1
Purpose, conduct and end of administration . ......... ......... 4 e emecensasrenes . . 4
Statement of Affairs...... .cccccreeeees cevieeennn e e esre s eae seess eeeemessssstsss  wes o semsbezees .8

fietve 4 rrevvevesvesssss o vests 5 vesveness 10

Joint Administrators’ remuneration, disbursements and payments to other

professionals..... o ereee s n areeee . . .11
6. Pre-Administration costs ... v ceviiiiin b e i e e e e 12
Appendix A Statufory information. ... s 13
Appendix B Directors’ Statement of AffaIrs ... - oo voe v e evsnies cen siinen 15
Appendix C  Statement of Joint Administrators' charging policy for remuneration
and disbursements pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice
NO. uciiier cirrrviee crereereeains e Neetelmis eeReENEE e o seRssseRsteremcEaIINENY sere SEesbISSE 36
AppendixD  Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments accounts...... . ............39
Appendix E  Statement of pre-Administration co;ts....... Y- |1 |
Appendix F  Letter to all creditors dated 24 June 2013 SIP16 ....ccoveeeevvviine + wrnenens a4
Appendix G Notice of Appointment Forms 2.12B ...........  wceer -+ ciiine v v vrevier e e 48

Ernst & Young |3




Section 1 Introduction, background and circumstances giving rise to the appointment

Introduction, background and circumstances giving
rise to the appointments

Introduction

On 17 June 2013 the Compantes entered Admnistration and Simon Allport and | were
appointed as Joint Admimistrators  The appointments were made by the Companies under
the provisions of paragraph 22(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 | enclose
copies of the Forms 2 12B, for your information at Appendix G This document, including its
appendices, constitutes the Joint Administrators’ statement of proposals to creditors pursuant
to paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1586

Certain statutory information relating to the Companies and the appointments of the Joint
Administrators 1s provided at Appendix A

Background
Patron Pheonix
Investments SARL FUD Panners Other
ZE | % | 154

T00% CZ3 |
Credit Ancillary Equidebt EBT
Semvices Limitad* Limited*
100% % |
Sine Qua Non Credit Helpline Speed 8758 Key l
Services Limited Limited® Uirsled* 8 n Administration
*Non trading entity C D Not in Adrnimstration

EQH 1s ulimately owned 74 5% by Patron Phoenix Investments SARL and 24 0% by RJD
Partners, with the remaining equity held by varnous individuals, including the former founders
EQL 1s a 100% owned subsidiary of EQH

The Companies’ head office 1s based in Wellesboume, near Warwick, from where the
business of EQL also trades At the date of our appointment EQL employed 107 staff

EQL specralises in collecting non-performing consumer debt and at the date of appomtment it
had two revenue streams EQL's revenues were generated through (a) acting as a contingent
debt collection agency, collecting debts on behalf of clients “the DCA business” and

(b) collecting debts from its own consumer debt portfolio that it had acquired and owned
outnight “the DP porticlio”

Ernst & Young |1




Section 1 1 Introduchion background and crreumstances giving rise 1o the appointment

The recent financial results of EQH can be summarnsed as follows

Net
Profit/ profit/ Accumulated
Type Net (loss} Directors' {loss) retained
audited/ income before tax Profit remuneration aftertax earnings
Period ended draft £000 £000 %o £000 £000 £000
Apnl 2010 Audited nfa nfa nfa n/a nfa (35,234)
Apnil 2011 Audited  n/a nfa nfa | nfa n/a (30,892)
Apnl 2012 Audited nfa n/a n/a n/ia nfa (30,892}
Apnl 2013 Draft - - - ! nfa - (30,887}

N B EQH was availing of the exemption in s 230 of the Companies Act 2006 not to present sts individual income
statement and related notes in its statutory accounts ;

The recent financial results of EQL can be summarnsed as foliows

Net
Profit/ profit/ Accumulated
Type Net (loss) Directors’ {loss) retained
audited/ income before tax Profit remuneration aftertax earnings
Penod ended draft £000 £000 Yo £000 £000 £000
Aprl 2010 Audited 21,822 2,342 107 - 2,413 (6,301)
Aprl 2011 Audited 6 061 {4,190) - N {4,150} (10,491)
April 2012 Audited 4,952 (18,795)" - 340 (18,795) (29,286)
Apnl 2013 Draft 7,224 (1,475) - . 340 (1.475) (28,098)

* Stated after impawrment charge to EQL's owned debt pornifolio of ¢ £19 1m
Circumstances giving rise to the appointment of the Joint Administrators

Having suffered a period of underperformance in 2008 and 2009 the Companies underwent a
financial restructunng in 2010 and ceased acquirning any new debt portfolios The financial
restructuning led to an extension of the existing £48 mitlion secured term facihty being agreed
with its Syndicate with an expiry date of Apnl 2013

Foflowing the restructunng, EQL continued to collect out its existing DP portfolio whilst
focussing its efforts on growing the DCA business Whilst the DCA business enjoyed strong
growth durning this period, collections from the DP portfolio were lower than anticipated As a
result of this underperfermance in collections, EQL revised its forecasting methodelogy which
ied to a substantial downward revision In expected futire cash flows This ultimately led to a

¢ £18 1 milion impairment to the carrying value of the DP portfolio being recognised in EQL’s
accounts as at 30 Apnl 2012

EQL generated net income of ¢ £5 0 million and a net loss of ¢ £18 & million (after imparment
adjustments) for the year ended 30 Apni 2012

The deterioration in the collection performance of the DP portfolio increased pressure on the

Companies’ cash flow and led to the Companies notifying the Syndicate of a breach of certain
covenants contained within its bank facility in July 2012

EY were onginally instructed by Lioyds TSB Bank plc, being the agent bank of the Syndicate,
In August 2012 in order to review management'’s forecasts for the business and to comment
on a proposed sale of a portfolio of non-paying accounts in respect of which the Companies
had requested the Syndicate to release its secunty EY were subsequently instructed to
underiake a full Independent business review of the business in the autumn of 2012 and
assist the Syndicate fo assess the Companies’ business plan and the alternative options
presented in relation to repaying the term facility '

The board of directors and the Syndicate ultimately agreed in January 2013 to commence a
full marketing exercise to sell the DP portfolio EY were engaged by the Companies to
conduct the sale process Offers were requested from' bidders on the basis of (a) transferring
the collection of the DP portfolic away from EQL, (b) leaving the collection of the DP portfolio

£rnst & Young |2




Section 1 1 Introduction background and crcumstances giving rnise to the appontment

with EQL at an agreed commission rate or {(€) acquiring the entire business and assets
including the DCA operation

A sale of the DP portfolic on a standalone basis was ultimately agreed with the Buyer on the
basis that the Buyer would take the servicing of the DP portfolio in-house The agreed sale of
the DP portfolio would not repay the Syndicate’s term facility in full and it would have the
effect of substantiaily reducing the income of EQL and therefore the Companies rendering
them unviable and unable to continue to operate as a going concern

Uitmately, having explored various options the Syndicate and the Companies’ boards of
directors concluded that the Administrations of EQL and EQH and the sale of the DP portfolio
to the Buyer represented the best outcome for the Compantes’ creditors

In addition, the sale agreement required a period of support to be provided by the Companies
to the Buyer to facilitate the transfer of the underlying DP portfolio accounts Given the
significant uncertainty around the abiiity of EQL or its parent EQH to fulfil these post sale
obligations, it was determined that the best route to preserve the value of the DP portfolio and
allow the sale to be concluded, thus maximising the realisations available to the Companies’
creditors, was to place the Companies into Administration and for the Joint Administrators to
conclude the sale

In total, tme costs of ¢ £64,000 excluding VAT were incurred by the Joint Administrators prior
to the date of Appointments Further information s provided in Section 6 of these proposals
and at Appendix E

Ernst & Young {3




Section 3 Statement of affairs

Purpose, conduct and end of administration

Purpose of the administration

The purpose of an administration i1s to achieve one of three objectives
a Torescue the company as a going concern -

b  To achieve a better result for the company's crediters as a whole than would be
likely If the company was wound up (without first being in admmistration)

¢ Torealse property in order to make a distnibution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors

Insclvency legislation provides that objective (a) should be pursued unless it 1s not
reasonably practicable to do so or ¥ objective (b) would achieve a better result for the
company's creditors as a whole Objective (c) may only be pursued if it 15 not reasonably
practicable to achieve either objective (a) or (b) and can be pursued without unnecessarily
harming the interests of the creditors of the company as a whole

The Joint Administrators are seeking to achieve objective (b) for the Companies Following
the unsuccessful attempts to sell the entire business on a solvent basis, we did not consider
option (a) was achievable ‘ ’

Conduct of the Administrations

Upon appomtment Tormislav Lukic, one of the Joint Administraters, and his staff attended the
Companies’ head office to ensure that the assets of the Companies were secured

DP portfolio

+

Following their appointment, the Joint Administrators exchanged contracts to sell EQL's
principal asset, being its entire portfolio of owned non-performing consumer debts, to the
Buyer subject to oniginal vendor consents The Joint Administrators immediately completed
the sale of five tranches of debt for a total consideration of ¢ £16 1m The sale of the
rermaining tranches was completed on 27 June 2013 for ¢ £6 2m

Please refer to our letter dated 24 June 2013 for further details of the sale of the DP portfoiio
This 1s enclosed at Appendix F

Areconcitiation of the collections from 2 March 2013 to the dates of completion was required
under the SPA to establish the final sale proceeds As a result of lower than anticipated

collections in the penod, the total sale proceeds for the DP portfolio increased by ¢ £0 1m to
c£22 4m

As agreed In the SPA, a three manth period of support: via a TSA commenced on completion

of the sale of the final tfranches of the DP portfolio The TSA s due-to expire on 27 September
2013 !

t
'

Following completion of each sale an initial dataset was sent to the Buyer in order to prepare
their systems and commence collecting out the DP portfolio The mihial data transfer was
completed by 4 July 2013

Since that time the Buyer has been reconciling the data and preparing to load the data onto
their own systems

Ernst & Young {4




Section 3 Statement of affairs

DCA

As discussed in our letter dated 24 June 2013, a buyer for the DCA business was not

identified during the pre-appointment marketing process Furthermore, the business was not

considered viable to trade on a standalone basis as a going concern The DCA clients were

contacted shortly after appointment and informed that it would be necessary for EQL to return

the DCA accounts back to them We have provided the DCA clients a penod of support to 30

August 2013 1n order for the DCA clients to make alternative collection arrangements They

have been informed that EQL 1s not undertaking any pro-active steps to collect the debts

However, during this period of support EQL has continued to remit payments received to the '
DCA clients net of commission and any outstanding pre-appointment book debt

To date, total comnussion recetved in respect of the DCA business 1s ¢ £115,000 (excluding
VAT) In addition, at the date of our appointment c £185,000 was outstanding in respect of
commission from DCA clients of which we have collected ¢ £163,000

Employees

As at the date of appointment EQL had 107 employees There were no employees in EQH

Given that achive collections were no longer taking place, 58 employees were made
redundant on the date of appointment

Following the sale of the second and final tranche of the DP portfolio on 27 June 2013 a
further 19 employees were made redundant Since that time we have made a further 4
redundancies, reducing the number of employee to 26 as at 26 July 2013

Leasehold property

At the date of appointment EQL had a lease in place at a property located in Surbiton which it

no longer utilised for business purposes The Joint Administrators cleared the site of the

Companies’ books, records and office furniture and surrendered the lease on the property to

the landlord within the first week of appointment

The Companies continue to occupy and operate from the leased premises in Wellesbourne

Cash on appointment |
At the date of our appointment cash totalled ¢ £882,000, composing of both DP and DCA
monies that the Joint Administrators are currently undertaking the process of reconciling
Additionally, cash on appointment includes suspense momies, which are described below
Suspense

Prior to the appointment of the Joint Administrators, EQL established a trust arrangement to
ensure that amounts receved by EQL after 1 March 2013 from debtors or former debtors
sent for the credit of EQL were held upon trust by EQL to the extent that those monies
represented an overpayment by debtors

Our solicitors, Eversheds LLP, have advised that any monies recewved by EQL prior to the
establishment of the trust on 1 March 2013 are likely to represent an unsecured non
preferental claim against EQL

Chattel assets

|
Our agents, GVA, have inspected the premises at Wellesbourne and have identified a |
number of assets that we will seek to market and dispose of at the end of the TSA period |

Ernst 8 Young {5




Section 3 Statement of affairs

Retention of title

To date only one supplier has clamed retention of tltle' against stock supplied to EQL We
are currently assessing the validity of this claim '

Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments

A summary of the Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments for the period from 17 June
2013 to 22 July 2013 are attached at Appendix D

Initial meeting of creditors

The Joint Administrators are of the opinion that the Companies have insufficient property to
enable a distribution to be made to unsecured non-preferential creditors other than by virtue
of the Prescrnibed Part and consequently, in accordance with the provisions of paragraph
52(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 19886, they do not intend to call 2n initial creditors’
meetings !

The Joint Administrators will be obliged to call initial meetings of creditors for EQL or EQH if it
1s requested by their respective creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total
debts of the respective Companies The request must be made within 12 business days of
the date on which these proposals are sent out (or such longer period as the court may allow)
and must be n the prescribed form The creditor summoning the meeting must lodge with the

Joint Administrators a deposit as security for the expenses of summoning and holding the
meeting

Future conduct of the Administrations \

As outlined above, the Joint Administrators are currenily prowviding support to the Buyer under
the terms of the TSA and assisting DCA clents with the return of therr accounts in order to
achieve objective (b) of the administration objectives

Other areas that remain outstanding are as follows
= Dustnbution to the Syndicate,
¢ Finalise retention of title matter,
s Realise any remaining assets,
» Exit the Wellesbourne premises, :
» Settle all Administration hiabrlities,
+ Perform statutory duttes in relation to the Company Directors Disqualification Act 19886,

» Satisfy obligations during the Administration, including ongoing six monthly reporting to
the Companies’ creditors,

* Complete statutory returns to HM Revenue & Customs, including those in relation to
VAT, corporation tax and employee returns,

+ Settle preferential creditor claims, and
+ Distnbute funds under the Prescribed Part, if apphcable

The end of the Administrations

1t 15 proposed that should sufficient assets be realised in the Administrations to enable a
distnbution to non preferential creditors by virtue of the Prescribed Part, at the end of the
Adrmirustrations, the Compantes will either move straight into creditors’ voluntary liquidation

Emst & Young |6




Sectton 3 Statement of affairs

upon the filing with the Registrar of Companies of a notice pursuant to paragraph 83 of

Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 or an application to Court to distribute the Prescribed
Part in the Administrations will be made

Should the Companies move in to creditors’ voluntary iquidation, it 1s proposed that the
iquidators would be Tomislav Lukic and Simon Allport of Ernst & Young LLP and that any act
required or authonsed under any enactment to be done by the lquidators may be done by
either or both of them

In accordance with paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule

2 117A(2)(b) of the Insolvency Rules 19886, creditors may nominate a different person as the
proposed hiquidator, provided that the nomination 1s made after the receipt of the Proposals
and before the Proposais are approved it should be noted in this regard that a person must
be authonsed to act as an insolvency practitioner in order to be appointed as liquidator

It1s proposed that If at the end of the Administrations either or both of the Companies have
no property which might permit a distnibution to its creditors, the Joint Admimistrators wilt send
a notice, or notices, to that effect to the Registrar of Compantes On registration of the
notice(s) the Joint Administraters’ appointment{s) will come to an end In accordance with the
provisions of paragraph 84(6) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 either or both of the
Companies wili be deemed to be dissolved three months after the registration of the

notice(s)

An assessment will be made on the above once the quantum of the distnbution has been
finalised and the respective costs and viability of the above options assessed | the
Prescribed Part is paid whilst the Companies are in Administration (having received Court
approval to make such a distribution) and all outstanding matters in the Administrations are
completed then the Compames will be dissolved as described above

Ernst & Young |7




Section 3 Statement of affairs

Statement of Affairs

On 16 July 2013, we received a Statement of Affairs for both EQH and EQL from Christopher
Reid, the Company Secretary These Statement of Affairs are supported by Statements of
Concurrence from the directors of both EQH and EQL' The Statements of Affairs are attached
at Appendix B

Our comments on the Statements of Affairs are as follows

EQH
Intercompany debt

EQH 1s an intercompany creditor of EQL  This claim has yet to be submitted and agreed,
however if proven valid EQH would be eligible for a distribution from the Prescribed Part of
EQL Realsations from this debt are currently estmated to be significantly lower than the
value as per the Statement of Affairs

Secured creditors

The Syndicate, the Companies' principal secured lender, had total indebtedness as at 17
June 2013 of £34 7m (before post appointment accruing interest and charges) This
compnises of a term loan secured against both EQH and EQL There Is a cross-guarantee

between the Companies and as such, this debt Is reflected in both of their Statement of
Affarrs

EQL
DP portfolio '

The Statement of Affairs valued the DP portfolio at ¢ £22 3m being the estimated
consideration as per the SPA  As discussed, a post completion reconciliation of the
collections from 2 March 2013 to the date of completion has now been conducted, resulting In
an increase In the sale proceeds from the DP portfolio of ¢ £0 1m

Chattel assets

The value of chattel assets as per the Statement of Affarrs 1s ¢ £360,000, however we have

been advised by our independent agents, GVA, that realisations from these assets will be
significantly lower '

Cash on appointment

Cash on appointment 1s ¢ £1,050,000 as per the Statement of Affairs, however a debit was
subsequently made to this balance by the Syndicate in respect of EY M&A fees in relation to
the pre-appointment DP portfolio sale process This was payable to EY as per the terms and
conditions of its engagement agreement and totalled £68,558 28

Accrued income

Accrued income represents unbilled DCA commussions at the date of appointment, whereby
the collection activity had been undertaken but an invdice was yet to be raised This should
be included within EQL’s pre-appointment book debt of ¢ £185,000 :
Pre-appointment book debt

The Statement of Affairs did not include a provision for EQL's pre-appointment boak debt

This balance at the date of appointment was ¢ £185,000 and as noted above, ¢ £163,000 has
been collected to date by the Joint Administrators

Emst & Young |8




Section 3 Statement of affans

Preferential creditors

We currently estimate preferential creditors claims will total ¢ £40,000 in respect of holiday
pay arrears due to employees

Secured creditors

As noted above, the Syndicate had total indebtedness at 17 June 2013 of £34 7m

Non preferential creditors

Creditor claims continue to be submitted 1t 1s estimated that total non preferential claims will

be ¢ £3 Om excluding suspense creditors  This balance may be mitigated based on the
quantum of the fandlord's claim in respect of the property at Wellesbourne

Emst & Young | @




Section 4 Prescnbed Pant

Prescribed Part

The Prescribed Part 1s a proportion of floating charge assets set aside for non preferential
creditors pursuant to section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 The Prescribed Part apples to
floating charges created on or after 15 September 2003

The Jont Administrators estimate, to the best of their knowledge and belef, that

EQH

As detailed in the Statements of Affairs section the only potential reafisation avatlable to EQH
would be a dividend, by virtue of the Prescribed Part, from EQL in respect of an intercompany
balance The Joint Administrators cannct currently estabhish the exact quantum of floating
charge realsations, principally due to uncertainty in respect of the level of potentiat
distribution from EQL to EQH

The Joint Admimistrators esttmate, to the best of therr knowledge and belief, that
» The value of the net property 1s £NIL

» The value of the Prescribed Part 1s £NIL

To the extent realisations are finalised the above could change

EQL
The Jaint Administrators estimate, to the best of their knowledge and belief, that

» The value of the net property 1s ¢ £20 9m '

» The value of the Prescribed Part 1s £600,000, before the costs of dealing with the
Prescribed Part

The Joint Administrators do not intend to make an application to the Court under section
176A(5) of the Insolvency Act 1986 for an order not to distribute the Prescribed Part

Emst & Young 110




Sectton 5 Jont Administratars’ Remuneration and Disbursements

i

Joint Administrators' remuneration, dishursements
and payments to other professionals

Remuneration I

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are set cut in Rule 2 106 of the Insolvency
Rules 1986 Further information 1s given In the Association of Business Recovery
Professionals’ publication ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Adminsstrators’ Fees’, a copy of which may
be accessed from the web site of the Insolvency Practiticners Association at

http //www insolvency-practitioners org uk (follow ‘Reguiation and Guidance” then ‘Creditors’
Guides to Fees’), or 1s available in hard copy upon written request to the Joint Administrators

In the event that a creditors’ meeting 1s not requisitioned and a creditors' committee I1s not
formed, the Joint Admunistrators will seek to have therr remuneration fixed by the secured
creditors and if the Joint Administrators have made or intend to make a distribution to
preferental creditors, the preferential creditors in accordance with Rule 2 106{5A) of the
Rules The Joint Administrators will ask for their remuneration to be fixed on the basis of tme
properly given by them and their staff in dealing with matters ansing in the Administrations

Attached at Appendix C is a detailed analysis of ime spent and charge out rates, for each
grade of staff for the various areas of work carned out to 26 July 2013, as required by the
Association of Business Recovery Professionals’ Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9

Disbursements

Appendix C also Includes a statement of the Joint Admimistraters’ policy for charging
disbursements In the event that a creditors’ meeting 1s not requisitioned and a creditors’
committee 1s not formed, the Jont Administrators will seek the approval of the secured
creditors and preferential creditors If applicable to charge category 2 disbursements

Payments to other professionals

The Joint Admimistrators have engaged the following other professionals to assist them They
were chosen on the basis of their expenence i similar assignments and previous knowledge
of the Companies

Mame of firm Natura of service How contracted to be paid
Eversheds LLP Post-appointment legal services Time cost basis

GVA Chattel asset agents Time cost basis

JLT Insurance Insurance Time cost basis T

No fees have been paid to date

Emst & Young | 11




Section 6 Other malters

Pre-Administration costs

The Joint Administrators are seeking approval for payment of unpaid pre-Administration costs
totalling £64,431 34 plus VAT This consists of unpaid time costs of £62,960 00 and unpaid
expenses of £1,471 34 The payment of unpaid pre-Administration costs as an expense of
the administration 1s subject to approval under Rule 2 67A, and not part of the Proposals

subject to approval under paragraph 53 This means that they must be approved separately
from the Proposals

A breakdown of the total pre-Administration costs incurred and amounts paid pre-
Administration Is attached at Appendix E Further information on the work undertaken 1s
provided below

Administration insolvency planning

» Preparation of statutory Adminustration letters and forms and the formahties of the
appomntments

» Contingency planning for the wind down of the business of EQL following Administration
Pre-packaged sale of the DP portfolio -

» Discussions, meetings and negotiations with vanous interested parties relating to the
sale of the DP portfoho

» Discussions and meetings with the management, directors, sohicitors and secured
lenders 1n relation to the sale of the DP portfolio

» Review and negotiation of the sale agreement
i
The breakdown attached at Appendix E sets out a statement of pre-Administration casts

There has not yet been any agreement for the payment of pre-Administration fees incurred by
the Joint Administrators in relation to the preparation for insolvency and the pre-packaged
sale of the DP portiolio

The breakdown attached at Appendix E sets out
» The fees charged by the Joint Administrators, |

» The expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators,

» The fees charged (to the Joint Administrators’ knowledge) by any other person qualified
to act as an insolvency practtioner (and if more than one, by each separately), and

» The expenses incurred (to the Joint Administrators' knowledge) by any other person
qualified to act as an insolvency practittoner (and if more than one, by each separately)

In the event that a creditors’ meeting 1s not requisiioned and a creditors’ commitiee 1s not
formed, the Joint Administrators will seek to have the unpaid pre-Admimistration costs
approved by the secured creditors and if the Joint Administrators made or intend to make a
distribution to preferential creditors, the preferential creditors

Ermst & Young |12




Appendix A Statutory information

Appendix A  Statutory information

Company Information

Company Name Equidebt Limited

Registered Office Address Equity House, Ettington Road, Wellesbourne, Warwmckshire, CV35 GGA
Registered Number 02686796

Trading Name(s) Equidebt

Trading Address{es) Equity House, Ettington Road, Wellesbourne, Warwickshire, CV35 SGA

Details of the Administrators and of their appointment
Administrators Tormuslav Lukic and Simon Allport
Date of Appointment 17 June 5013

By Whom Appomnted Equidebt Limited

Court Reference 8281 of 2013

Any of the functions to be performed or powers exercisable by the Joint Administrators may be carried
out/exercised by any one of them acting alone or by any or all of them acting jointiy

Statement concerning the EC Regulation

The EC Council Reguiation on Insolvency Proceedings does apply to this Administration and the
proceedings are the main proceedings This means that this Administration 1s conducted according to
UK nsolvency legislation and s not governed by the insolvency law of any other European Union
Member State ’

Share capital

Class Authonsed tssued and fully paud
Number £ Number £
Ordinary 21,291 21,291 21,2591 21,291
Ordinary 1 6,723 - 6,723 -
Ordinary 8 44,000 44,000 44,000 44,000

Directors and secretary and their shareholdings

Director or Current
Name Secretary Date appointed Date resigned sharehoiding
Christopher Reid Secretary _o3n 0{331}? T Twa - na_ __,__; H: "-_:
Keith Breslauer _Dwegtor " 0102/2013 28/06/2013 nla
Robert Paul Scott Drector 15/06/2010 nfa n/a
Hamish John Director 01/02/2013 21/06/2013 n/a
Garrow Mair o o e
John Eamon Dillon Director 01/02/2013 21/06/2013 nfa
Richard Terrelt Drector 01/02/2013 21/06/2013 n/a
Langstaff

Ernst & Young 113




Appendix A Statutory Information

Company Information

Company Name
Registered Office Address
Registered Number
Trading Name(s}

Trading Address(es)

Equidebt Holdings Limited

Equity House, Ettingfon Road, Wellesbourne, Warwickshire, CV35 9GA
05524028

n/a — non-trading enbity

Equity House, Ettington Road, Wellesbourne, Warwickshire, CV35 9GA

Detalls of the Administrators and of their appointment

Adrmunistrators Tormuslav Lukic and Simon Allport

Date of Appaintment 17 June 2013

By Whom Appointed Equidebt Holdings Limited

Court Reference 8282 of 2013
Any of the functions to be performed or powers exercisable by the Joint Administrators may be carmned
ocut/exercised by any one of them acting alone or by any or all of them acting jointly

Statement concerning the EC Regulation

The EC Council Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings does apply to this Administration and the
proceedings are the main proceedings This means that this Administration 1s conducted according te
UK insolvency legislation and 1s not governed by the insolvency law of any other European Union
Member State

Share capital

Class Authonsed . issued and fully pa:d
Number £ Number £
Ordinary B 33,316,627 3,832 33,316,627 3,832
Preference A 54,358,707 5,435 54,358,707 5,435
Directors and secretary and their shareholdings
Director or Current
Name Secretary Date appointed Date resigned sharehelding
Chnstopher Rerd Secretary 03/10/2011 n/a n/a
_Keith Breslauer Director 06/12/2007 28/06/2013 n/a
Robert Paul Scott Director 31/08/2005 n/a Preference A
883,873
Ordinary B
i . 376,301
Hamish dohn Director 06/12/2007 21/06/2013 n/a
Garrow Mar
John Eamon Difien Director 29/0712009 2110612013 n/a
Richard Terrell Dwector 24/01/2011 21/06/2013 n‘a

Langstaff

Ernst & Young |14




Appendix B Directors' Statement of Affairs

Appendix B  Directors' Statement of Affairs

Rule 2 29

(a) Insert name and
address of registensd
office of the company

{b) Insert date

Form 2 148

Statement of affairs
Name of Company Company numbet
Equidett Holdings Limited 05524029
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Birmingham 8282 of 2013
District Registry

[full name of eourt}
Statement as to the affairs of (a) Eguidebt Holdings Limited
Ng_1 Colmore Square, Bimmingham, B4 6HQ
on the (b)17 June 2013 , the date that the company entered administration

Statemnent of Truth

! believe that the facts stated in this staterment of affarrs are a full, true and complete statement of
the affairs

of the above named company as at (b) 17 June 2013 the date that the company enterad
admunistration

Full name C’M;a_l_\_nocrﬁga VA owr 21T

suntt -
Signed é‘\

bated bl 7717

Ernst & Young {15




Appendix B Drrectors' Statement of Affarrs

A — Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject o fixed charge

Assets subject to fioating charge

Intercompany debt from Equidebt Limited

Uncharged assets

Esbmated total assets avalable for preferential creditors

Signature ﬂ Date

Book Estimated to
Valye Realise

(£} {£)
188,814 79,820

1
188,814 79,820
!
V6 /777

Emnst & Young 116




Appendix B8 Directors' Statement of Affairs

A1 — Summary of Liabilities

Estimated
to reallse
(£
Estimated total assets available for preferential 79.820
creditors (cartried from page A) £ y
Liabilities E
Preferental creditors - 0 Q
Estimated deficlency/surplus as regards preferential creditors £ 79 820
Estimated presenbed part of net property where applicable (to cany fonward} £
(18,864) (18,964)
Estimated total assets avallable for floating charge holders £ 60 856
Debts secured by fioaling charges £
(34,721,000) {34,721,000)
Estimated deficiency/surplus of aggets after floating charges £ {34 660,144)
Estimated prescnbed part of net property where applicable (brought down} £
18,964 18,8584
Total assets available to unsecured creditors £ 18,964
unsecured non-preterental claims {excluding any shertfall to floabng charge £ (138,495)
helders) ! (138,495)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditars 119 531
{excluding any shortfali to floating charge holders) £ ( )
Shortfall fo floating charge holders (brought down) £ {34,660 144)
{34,660,144)
Estimated deficiencyisurplus as regards creditors I3 (34,778,675)
Issued and called up capital £
(9,268) (9,268)
Estimated total deficlency/surplus as regards members £ (34 768,943)
Signature 5/// Date l 6 ( 7 ( | —\

ADMO1BO3

Ernst & Young 117




Appencix B Directors’ Statement of Affairs

£O0 HoweOY
n ] \ i \@ d ajeq \Qﬂ\r\w ainsubig
VIZ TAD
BS PEL'ACL | ANUSACD 'OALQ BSNOH JOUBLY | 'aSNOH BUWINOwaYS OHNH
3
3 uanib oupaud Aq piey ap {eponsod ym) juetners Jo
funoas Jo snjep, Aunoas ayeq Apinaas Aue Jo siejag O JunoLuy SSIPPY ICHIPRID JO BWBN

uoissassod s Auedwod s ui Auadard 19A0 B J0 uoguaier Buunetd sionpeta pur seaaas Jo spoob jo Addns au) jo esueape w pred
sunowe Bunules siewosna pue swewsasife sjes feuenipuod Jo Busea) ENEYD ‘eseuamd-any 1APUN SIONPaLD [l Auapl pue SI0)payd || SPRIOUT ISTMU NOA 810N

SYOLIG3yD ANVdNOD

Ernst & Young | 18




Appendix B Directors' Statement of Affairs

efied o Jono panuguon

NEPZAVE D B 5% euniautis
SIVLOL

Orv 9EAD
1000 03 (AeupiO) sseind | Z9 /€ o1z 84t ‘2NYSHIMIEA IN0IS LD voisdiyS ‘vorBuIL| ‘BSnoH preyuD 1005 Lagqoy
TEVS
LO0D 0F (AewpuO) sserd g | 95 €8l ¢ Y6LGER L Ingised anuaay "9 'Binoquaxn g1£z-1 SjUBUNSaAU| XILFAYH UONRd
1000 03 (Aleuipi0) sse10 Q| 82 S62 YBG'ZSE'E nge gHa ‘'ubinquip3 'eang efioag og 1stuL Apnb3 ajeaud 5%d
L000 0F (LEupuQ) sseiDa | LZTr 0zZL ZZY NO6 WyD3 'UopUoT ‘aue mog ‘UNeD IBM E—-8 | pund 5gs Aunb3 sleaud 1y
L1000 03 (Aeupio)sseln g | $62L4°1 Zov'eeL’ L N6 INPD3 'OPUST 'BUET MOB 'UNCS 19 6 — 8 punz Ainb3 ateaud 1y

Ore §EAD
L1000 03 {sousiajaid) ssRID Y | 6 883 £48'cRa ‘anysymaeps anojs e uoisdiyg ‘ucturwll ‘esnoH pIeydlD 109G uaqoy
VS
1000 0F (oussajaid) SSRID V | BR L¥E'ST YEQ'FPLY'ES naised anuaAy 'g ‘BINCQWEXNT OLEZ-7 |  SIUBLNS2AU] XIUSOUY UOLES
Piay saseyg jo siretag oniEA piay (epodisod yim) ssauppy 13p|oyaIByg o aten

{eWwWoN SaJBYS JO ON
SHAATOHIYYHS ANVANOD

Ernst & Young | 19




Appendix B Drrectors' Statement of Affairs

o

[0 e

SN/L7G]

aeq \Qﬂ.\ aneubis

2y 89Z'6 $EE'SL9'I8 STVLOL
5
00 13 (leuipaQ) ssei0 g t 1 InASEY snuaay ‘g ‘Binoquiaxn 0L82-1 SIUBLISAAL XIUBOYH UAE]
~ VOB 50/
00 13 (Areumo) sse(0 g 0s 08 ‘DIYDISMIEAA "BUNOYSTIA ‘pROY LOIBURIT ‘eshol Anba payun 189 iqepinb3
00 L3 (Liewpio) ssetd g ot oL MX5 ZEAD Bdg UIBURLRS [93NS SIAURID §Z BuIplip did
PATE ZEAD OISR
00 1F (Areuwpip) sse|o g 58 o] ‘upay-uodn-piogens ‘peoy SABUIND 'esNoH uobesy 2oimoISOp Uep
Dry 3EAD
00 13 (Aeupig) ss2iD g &8 cg ‘BIYSHIAMIBAN JNOIS U0 uolsdiyS ‘UIBLILLL “BSNOH PIBYIO 1095 paqoy
00 13 {AeupaQ) sse|0 B £t €e nae ZH3 'yluinquipg Yyeang s6ican) og 151 Anba seaud 94
00 13 (AmupiQ) sse10 g ] 9 NQB WPO3 'UopUG aue Mog 'HNoD IS B-8 | puUnd S5 Ainb3 sjeaud Ty
00 13 (Aeuipig) ssB|D 9 1€T 1£2 NQ& W3 'Uopust 'sue mog 'LNoJ) O 6§ pund Aunba sjEAud 1y
play smeys jo speeg ane, piay (apomsod ynm) ssaippy JAPDUMIBYG JO BLLIBN
[BURLON £8IBUS JO ON

SHIANOHIYVHS ANVJNOD

Ernst & Young | 20




Appendix B Directers’ Statement of Affairs

Rule 2 29 Form 2 148
Statement of affairs
Name of Company Company number
Equidebt Limited 02686796
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Birmingham 8281 of 2013
Distnct Regtstry .
{fulh name of court}

(2} Insertname and  Statemnent as to the affalrs of (a) Equidebt Limited
address of registerad
N, 1 Colmere Square, Burungham, B4 6HQ

office of the company

(tyInsertdate pnthe 17 June 2013 , the date that the company entered gdmintstration
(B)

Statement of Truth

1 believe that the facts stated In this statement of affairs are a full, true and compiete statement of
the affalrs

of the abova named company as at {b) 17 Jung 2013 _the date that the company entered
admnistration

Full name

O N sTOEEE A 2D

Signed

Dated 16/7/{—-:5

AL BOY

Emst & Young |21




Appendix B Directors' Statement of Affars

A - Summary of Assets

Assels

Assets subject o fixed charge

Assets subject to floating charge
Debt Book

Fixed Assets

Cash

Accnted Income

Uncharged assetls

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Signature / ""1// Date

Book Esiimated o
Value Realise
(£} (£}
22,300,000 22,300,000
380,329 360,329
1,050,371 1,050,371
65,130 65,130

23,775,830 23,775,830

o/ 7/

Ernst & Young |22




Appendix B Duectors' Statement of Affairs

A1 - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated
to realise
I ¢ ) S
Estimated total assets avallable far preferential
creditors (carried from page A) ¢ | 23,775,830
Liakilities F
Preferential credtors - (35,062) {35,082)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards prefarantial creditors £ 23 740,768
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward) £
(600,000) {600,000}
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders £ 23,140,768
Debis secured by floating charges £
{34.721,000) (34,721,000}
Estimated deficlency/surplus of 2ssets after floating charges £ (11,580,232}
Estimated prescnbed part of nel property where applicable (brought down) £
600,000 600,000
Tota! assets avallable tc unsecured creditors £ 800,000
Unsecured nan-prefargntizl clawns (@xcluding any shortfall to floating charge £(1,418,299)
haolders) {1.419,298)
Estimated deficiancyfsurplus as regards non-preferential creditors 214 299
{excluding any shortfal to floating charge holders) £ ¢ )
Shortfall to ficating charge holders (brought down) £{11 560,232}
{11,580,232)
Estlinated deficlency/surplus as regards creditors 3 (12,399,531)
issued and called up capital £
(65,282) _{65,282)
Estimated total defictency/surplus as regards members £ {12,464,5823)
Signature /}./4/ Date l & / 7 / ! —;
ADMOTBC3

Ernst & Young |23



Appendix B Directors' Statement of Affarrs

bbZ iy ) wm IO vl

TOBIONGY
a|npeyas JOJpaId haysepe oeg
S—1/Z /97 uied %ﬂ\\\. aimeubig
3
3 uonb Joypais Ag play qap {epooisod yim) uewreso Jo
ALINDes Jo anjep Aunaas gjeq Aunsos Aue jo spetag o Junowy sFAIPPY 101ipauD JO SeN

uoissessod s Auedwos ey) v} Avadoud teao ann Jo uonuaau Bunwep sioppaln pue saovas 1o Spoobi jo 4ddns o) jo soueape w pled
sunowre Bujwie s1awWosnd pue sjuawaalbe sjes feuoipucs Jo Buises| jayeyd ‘SseyaINd-piiy JSpUN SIONpLs (I8 AjJuap] pue SIONIP2ID [ie SpN[oUI 1SN NOA  BJON

SHOLIQ3ID ANVINOD

Ernst & Young |24




Appendix B Directors Statement of Affairs

HMS 59

112 158 SONYIN LE3N
X¥S 1WA

0vb LT5H IWHISRYY
Ndr 2137 2HHSYINSI T
et vsn

2y GZ0M

dd TEAD SAUCTHRM

Af1 Lien
THE JEAD JHHSH MTYM
Ly sourpeg. ) FEry SaFEeaiid R

Ernst & Young |25




Appendix B Dhrectors' Staterent of Affairs

3Ar FZ4D Lpreg peoy sAmID 0 ssnay pwiiy FRQUTG Ausdwny
00¢ ZNtyL4D 0 oY Anpp ey Vowg SR #EROH FhpUudwa s
- 2¥r SINL ey RV wed oyung ool L s
ToR08 M seanoauep, sy UL BN evy HRIDIN MOwnes)
¥R K30 fpeg wed spid Avowy v urasmon
X0 IV usruen pesurE #1 QUD Wl SR POOMING 2 3 30 va00nes 503
D98N e1eppN LE Y [T 92Z ON %08 Od P reepdmul hoow20)
XN3 610d THHIANVH WVHIHY £3 N¥H YT ®014 k] Ty, o PV SUSERG Qages)
1L IEAD SRR, VOAY VOdn LUtiIRAG voudumy Wt Awooy ¢ THQAIN PUR YION
k] weixueg MOH SouReT) 830 T 8400
FALIEL DURAMD yBinosaqh KpCl QZON¥QO o PR Aniwdiug
Bvlwra wpuoy meng asid b1} L0 noy mMEdon) YARg sAgnoRT] YND
Q1% AJHUNS IS LpRuNe L ‘pao JaeD i | BIOMO) W04 LT M o
urmglaeig SUREI MOUMTSLT)
HSE LHY ATUENS wem s WO po Flve) Py Xibtd puntun R4 G i
OFl BIWS NOONOT Apwpeasg Wi (51 Odiy
59 trov usapagy gl Py £9091 x0g Oul A1) At Iy
20t LIEN AHHEHI00NN Buppds SN 15 Budesq sy Buay ) Buypnsi jeey my;
[ epasisy weeg Od 17 $e2As Bunnsues cpoD
RAD wpPEAIM AT, 2 oY o poesys
AAFILID oy peoy slmiant stnoy shwd —= PN ey
GOL BIML Tasominy wred ey boowur3 0§ o8 Od SSMOH WALE JADVLIETIOSLON SN SWoinD  (LIQIHD IONYINON 3vrD) 011 $20TRd somau saM
YN LeAD UoRY Ledn pucfung 13 e SLlY| by S YRS WA
B STAD B VoA U0 oaRng IWOH RAIRM W2 ) oy
sy sa Wty wang 1583 42 " ImG PLY] Sutdani Y pUoctaT) BUnRyD
) Qa0 TR Gy d 958 SENOH FOWALOD
LLG EIMD ST PICHIOTS ¥ doyirg pesy uryudny SENCH AT PY] sumy jeery
DLO 9420 L) Aanceg QGO ¢ UseEIN Pt o Uee
5 QAD exmAL HLHOMUNTH bl oS | P 60130 NOyer ArD
438 STAD maymRI unogsegs HH P wiued anplmeg sy LOGEPATEY iEn UneD e
NOL 2T SIE0A IS0 daprg DR trouD) MR AR UL oS HPOITY SDWIL [0S0 KRINTHIOD
Tl =21 wsa i) Wd FIeumg joie Ol 00 RO P ADO{OLAZE | B BY:
31 X320y sanAang Pregss ey kaisg #8ncH UKD PIO PN FPOR SO0
oYL vd s
nia Wi S04 PEud PUTAN 18
T 11y Aung
Bty 1
ey
syoptueg
uopuay ¥
AN ITAD AN,
XV TH3
My
ONDICM
LY
i

Emst & Young | 26




Appendix B Directors’ Statement of Affars

Y0 TV B svRahy i wed vy prkans) 841 QLY OIN} L2300 AL T
DXS LEAD SSPEVRIL B uodiy paagang mooRLTe, ein b ] aon
APSSEAT TURSHIAEYM WSROI, ¥2d ST OF IV DI EB0URG U] Battwes O3
NOL ¥EH3 suojaBupny PFaY suciiiapty’ A0 LAY INUOBTRIHRAY seudanang) UopEsgs:
SETLL dan Lo aling Ukt ABaORE | (WIOBNLERT WITRETH PERASOF SUOTEOWAT € B sfigadg w3
Oy B Aeing wouqing poayt ey E3L9 o3
WOT 5Ed| XoUnE Hunlig3 vy Amg SIS iy sefvwumy (f I 2 Wi
WAL TN DS Lnag panbury 450N proftivy P ity
JST CAD SPIN S8 Anpansny SETD ORITPU ARNG FT01D SEAND TN B wrepy 7 Ay ¥ sepane]
4N L8 g weeds ‘PAVY PR TS ) 00 ¥ oA 307 0o - oulg
A8 SEAD aymbR MNOTTIFRA wr1g eDppanen C (38N 10N O ey ALIMEg
W 050 SenExopmeAl umonuIvg U] HURIGUES FENOH LB, wog g
)77 dRL LOAD ioweing Aoy WEJ SERRNG U Ao LV DAY SpLERIN Yopeayg
4HO 2YAD IHHSATARIYI URIERoS BH BN b P Uy NG ALTH BV
AN, SPUBERN TPRAA LOMUALANES, ssenouypiny PR Lot SURLRINT TR0
AT SDH RATGA WON Ynangretng € X098 Od b1 Agking pang
FRZIst £0377 1983 sied 1S AT qUReg Sagatect uRgqioTIA
BSL PN Wpsdwey Wooaqure Prortun) ‘BEn0s e Lieui) PHLIT] BT S50 WL PrUMTLAAR Gng) TG
JOB SEAD DHHSHIAL YA T ] 1gefma s ¢ P MeAS dois ewp
I PAQ HRRDT aph, o) WRIBAY KIBA 3
XLZ SAD Anussesy Anpgy POy Loy Auwy Vg SRROG R )0 Lr Ay B etop o) umudopasg
EHE $1ML s uopeg 8242 85pquiipg, 20) 5000 USRg)
NG STAD THHEHIIEYM WmOTFRISN, puoy Umsune wsnoy eBusreH s ¥ ginajodied 5.0
H20 £4N Sy Dty obepen 2501 10M DO 4L
oS &9 wolisei OLZ5T o) O ) penitley o snigp
Q211 IHHSAYHONDONE AT NORIR HVATINGE HIMMASTIN 051 FXTVNNId BHE L0130
OB ZEDY axTyeg fwenig POy WA *EOH 2N ' L) %06 Od Rrposd e
d3LEYM vopuLEs TR0 AR HWHTE SR M0 TG1E N PT] FUSISAG $HeUMNG sueaq
P58 403 g RS WL P SuEUN Ko
[+ 4] podisan waag Mdwyd 02 PN &5l
VSt SEAD JHIHENDMEYM swnogsepas 00013 a3 Yty ¥E0Q 1L, waeg

HOe 83 HOMNANIGS eng saqul g SwmacoTyy
HAY LEON Bupsvy FRINGORL O] sy Wi USRI0 RSN Sn0L uiEeAd wdatnduag
DHEI 5PHD sqaraya Bad eamehis WA WTRad LR T gwmrg
ABE 0140 L] 304 tPUA 51 AT A wwamg
AN 0FHW STATeAIOM oyt g B seq eyma
g WD US55 658 oy Wig £FUHRY PEOL PAPUT] anoy] Aneg PY] SUORTRIALST SteQ
RAUEXANTTAL (LT Ty AR ey Redis
U MADRET
ask &40 ooy oAy JRRTMD 70 voymoyy 4 1
Ny $50 rotmgpny 19 [T proy Avey KO L TR Pl SHEROCTY (ST
wad 213 L vodpy sgreomey 19 D S varqay AQgeg XS TR 413 B (sexpoms) ve
2ALSIN9 Aapequm 121 X0l Od OV MO SRIEA SRTUY
DT EAD METDIWRAL Anusaod #{¥ieT pramnpey Aaneg A o T PR SUOTEIRNALENT OO UMOI)
HNP SEAD Amppssiy g o varstys ueiuppalL P 830wD ROy TRy
OFTONL " Anauogpony o0 WO, TIPS RASTRD

Hy LRD bamg Rosppe wag ATy a5 DSz U0 rparD) 111 s 3
WAL XIS 300 ateqray By POAILT B X0l Gd #3904 (UG SADY L GLNELD ON Me0iing. U S0Y) Dtz $0us] s0A STR
DOC ERID U Pt L ) PG WA Wed FEaufing Anilery Cupyng envveig Oy PRIKUT BUDAMNOG BSRENG SECHPAIY
Wk SNS oftvg g wundurerg WL vy UL SRXAG ORURI IDRYS
ddd Txd LR pooyny wap0 Auptang D
M TAD ST I Ayano) 1seng pampny Supy WIS ey DESRH 90 eama ] Ly Ammnorsy
uE 1AD Anusanny ol R WL 51 Y08 Od HRRAG FRowRS e § aouwy muneg A Auses
THE 1AD Ammang EXIURA PROY PPV IS VIR0 PIOMNTED saueg miv) Aqueaco

PN wegnos
1

Emst & Young | 27




Appendix B Directors' Statement of Affairs

art waBunug wamd fapuy ARG YAD
431 1Sy xeveg Y38 NO ONSHENGS POy Sl 19 g ey ) ERaY B1D) KU SX0A THG
10 T1 0 symyeg ] ] N0t pwuner 19 RO 8L
oL X9 0hXE 80xO modupma toneg PRIL PP oY sy | RN LOPUIUD
n voaoalauryy Ty Lo AcBes
SO% 79 £ e, Py ARG CHMTIN FE - TF N RPSEED 0014 3¢ AT LTI W narey
- oLl wwifuurg HAIE REPAN 10 SOy IMIERTY I UtesD tsmusesp
ADS CZdH s Piyi| i R VoD ADMULNG P13 doarp T00Y Fixify By,
1wl QN LEAD) sy Yowy wodh preng Isang vonir) &2 swnog ¥ vy kaniven
NYE LEAD FHIHEI DM WO 1D RN voyupest N ueH R sdpousarsy
A LEAD SALDWTEN EAGLUELD PO A PO #NGH dhiing P10 841 PHIT SUORNIOY LU
O LN e ] Froy bamuvs 90t Priiuxdy P vBis iN0tD OND
SO0 BNN L QoG UL Wy o kg ooy
400 LEAD AT Wy Wodh puchens MUY SRS O} SDOVYLE
§08 TXH SDOA oA purgg ON HUDISKIAL ) Jepareig v,
XNB SEAD SMERITA o] LT PROL POGMIN T WAL MUNOSS AR
Tdy 088 s Aos SAUP LSS | FrueSre UL RO
Keusen g iy
¥, B8 FHD AtewiD B RIMUHNG SIND nog) pregruey wEnoy Hid dhap g 4NOND 89
or 2t $80 155 Vopuary #ang Yopas Jan anoy Gumen BT HEAIRE WOAIN O
_ TIb LD Teted DB po pgneg Sapmamy i - Y] Sy sigung
Bdh YoM wopu| upsng warkunanes 82 et umaiep P Buginsuony 114
o tes V5 ELNO AJHuNS JRmytn P¥OH PRDIND £ #200H Jigutl] g PImMyos Ry
CF ANEHE MLHRENOG s Aoy TN, [O03IAT i
ADD LEAD UMW Uay Body) paoiERs 85 P ¥ L1 HALNWA TS A S, sy
oL HZ03 NOONON sy o) 5T PR} VIR Ykt0
OO LEAD ST uaay uodn puogens Hetutry U FEPOD pUv X0 4 8|
XOF 0N NTRM MRS L0 DOTMIRKS ST 1RNEL WS ] | pun THH AVMISS0d
aHz TIML ey PROH B0 g snsing beadory £dwn BF] SDep FHKAIIG LUK,
uuuuu CRRAIOND Fuap W Ko yeatmit] o000 YOI ¥ ) earg yrpUpA SN Qe
TR M 10D XerE] BGUG-UaIND T [Rnsepy| mir) sned DRy pung 34 ) sy
9L oM Uopusn| Apspuei Wtk o8- R Avvpiaig ™,
LPLITAD SIS Loay uode plopeng POCH Proyten 2i seng) yeay
LolE] wepuary B e el |1 ¥ dwng ynes P 700G WRUIPRRIO AT
NMBE B2 Uepuoy AamsBun) 8151 #Eno) rsduy UORBERGASY DU ¥ SoUBL
YL DI BRmODRng AT v ‘sal) e VN0 MAUOIED £ 1) SOUTRD BEFOUL
CE9 PIMA slapp, voPumany SN0 kv Sootd pIT P UG S50 (B
BATID FEAD MISIREA PN, et Wing ABojcuas | R S5UR3) LORBAOKE YapwITM | 94
X3v 100 MErioLYe) a8 Wyt FeeUrshG savrabpugurD ooryg STUIOYL IS 0T Y iR
OFF [AD TPUsp 1T Aoy P04 DO PT 0K pulisning 2 (ko) Fsaudcy) maspe,
[RE THD Bnqiupg I»e4% #looep 09 2ty WY 0 9 4
[1%+ 4 HAZ 19y Suptey Wag s sl JoTpU L it
(14 144 HLZ 1Dy g Cupssy WS sy St erpupa g PRAUN SedCOWDs | woug
AT A LT R INO L ang RO I15) #rnop st oy,
WHY LAY voay uodn pogans wang pdruD
dUZ 439 vopuan Lok ] RIRD FUTURD 40014 10
XL 0D AHANIACD ] PRCY IBERA bY
LT RN vopu PROY UNO 1 ganuy £3E
It AHE VON wRHRORSNCN URAHEION IheA5 031 e¥NoY KgmL BRIy eIy
105 0L vempm P aswrbs cacderan
N1 408 £304 1nog WeHpay pRoy qrmumry $EUS) ELMEIG MUy
JL9NIIT uapo w3 0222
TNL LEAS BT, Ry Lodn puoRRAE uoyopy3 peoy Lnqurg
001§ OYF 008 SONYVIG L53W opg Ay P puoing {7y * sy ey
naz as Py oy epeg
d0p 2IND By kiry YRRy 0 N oty sneatiag 04 W
unug ey yasseng Buouey Proy mdundy vInoy Bedvy
] TI$ 408 ARYRYO S [T ] 10AZ LIS MY §
VI 1134 aaymEpomn toppdg oy vople T3 song pusp,
CLODLAN B ey Amvprasg ¥ty ixSeD oM
HHZ 01N ] NOSRRIOY St HNOH 43
) FHD vopnnoy WU BN Pt prompensg 22
Ot 610 soey watian PROY WG T3 SSTOH MRSy
Smogumm *ozY R I8 BRI oty e
BHZ BH3 WBrnaupy veo] sbuei 624
UTVLI TRARS WSS IeNn 7Y oo UBOUAY

138 Ity amsn

Ernst & Young |28




Appendix B Directors' Statement of Affairs

e %o voxp SRR BT ‘sdompo, mUL £ W S8 Bupesortiug HAP

SOF 650 TPURPIN AL Wog QU AU 1 eBesa] ‘eimoy sbpusa A1 (407 QYPND SuTtiiny

AL HUM JUHSEILSIONOM weyrey o A WeNg WA C HOSNHOT
autien ey g o, L L] UOMRAICE BPUEDIN PRI DORETReC

SO5 550 EPUSTIY 13 s sty i ASRISY B LA $LROH, apuRny SNOSNHOM

OS¥ £131 Wosmsp| famsenyy ) Aaqury wiapeg mteng tnoog uyer

W13 LON weyBumoy e fyxos S50 steumng Yoy PR v gor

SEURE ST WD o

NP KAD AT o ug vopdats Sy TAPTS § g ST

At o mobsein 9151 X0 Od Aiancoey 1780 gr

Y9 5113 aquiogng piogns suRig LAY AL | *Baan diojtg P 1ot by 4K hor

S 1¥DY Sarsyeg unrgBupoa nfuwyry ynwsei PECY StPLTM 051 Pri wnsag yuaseDeuey eoinieg |

Mdl €15 pusug b iind ‘PROY [inppng WA PooES 3 pun # Bin) teogog srsumng soustipay

TE¥ STX0 AU oy g Wy oy Armimmacy 4] 1]

EaLT] umbiaung PROY JoMIT, *noy ey wod 1z viLod 338

AN 02AAL wryts ohamA S0 seTIT AwpA AR e precyty e Aoruie) B3

540 ShAx ROy urspa §T %08 Od PR drewjog TrRnog Gil)

3% Lhd sy sumbg ARisuyA FTEC TausINdeq STy dnos) BY1 Mg Amanoey sty

OFSBe | LT 48y 120 QOIS M dep, fpums “yrg stwursng oogesy | e Bosrey aegg
SOU X amrumdrong sk vy tordaeareg Brking uuwd i swonwg, sy) £ SEORneg IAUdoNAR 1ETo]
N1l 5A0 tPH Avisoyg s ] #XISHNG o y ‘Aol Audqreg #0005 pefigent

HQOE LZAD FHIHSMYHONDIDNG Aofny 13045 M 9L WAL L St TO0HIOD TRAAIRG SN
X1s £eg onPhguing i Jasaidd Axp PR § U0 P17 RURIAG oo ey

ZXT 05 MSiuieny SAVND QB0 TvE Apriy seewing ST ML BIY PAngsu Ag powe

Q35 AHS Lo ikl IO (O SNyl

A58 LCAD mppaRy unny uedny propeng DO LAURP Sagog piegyoag aavadiny ey

Hdl 2an vessgpey ppa POy PRI | wnpay e P SISy

IS QL PG motarn Prtiusguing PFFILLIBQN S0 TR

Y3 §508 THHSHOA RIpED Ao RO STy sy pUEsg

ANE tHY faung ANErPY a0 ySH 9 PY1 4N} #vewy DN

P $0padig FyiamgeN Eie0 ¥ ogesuoay
P11 {UopuaT) SWAG Jandwes ot

oo a9l

20 85y

w02

Ernst & Young |28




Agpendix B Directors’ Staternent of Affairs

7SA (g Favpry uogNS WS IO W Sumrsuo) ooy

6800 LZHD e PRRIaIE wlanig APUSETY 1HRY VSN ] WG 1RO

QU STAD smmEswTA, vorEH SEWH VOnvH »ipa sy P feamcany BUR ey ¥ Lomagon
101 EEYS L ] RT3 Od P skaneray dopsee ) gamoslion
12 GAD BITERANM, e g AN PSIRT HN N

WHVE S UKphs WROLD) IONIROCPA Y2 o3 3 R0 £ Iy

A% FIAD NETRMAA o o uosiey InOH AUReS UAeW, PR Spinons Bl
WEYIOT wapucry o Su0) 8! PIY40ID opmIwL U

IHT LEL M) o, wang lwng Sugwg sotwg PFT SUOG00 T

B1F L8 AP ITRA wrByg SIVRIN PAT oD (858 BEAOH SR PIT SWARG SR BTN
0% 095 sururgionon donpam, AU ‘DROY tpueplery eg) areipug g W0, UOIETIII TR
7 sy ey wIery RIS 0L §52 30003 P0G RN o8ty TS|

TVD ¥ UL s, WU 1830 UBUATIR, 43460 O, PotAL Jededemen pURBI
puspen WG Hn3 M popipurs 2 Bupgng wmgiy or1 suecxiad ) puviu yosanmy

¥SE 175 sy HOno peoy g 9 eusradeg FrINCOTY PAAN (N1 towing ebey

3C LZN1) YOEENG WA LD, ‘FRqY LAGNIEH N0 RARMITILE) | HUSEGRUSY Juny Sumsus)
u34 Y73 NOANS' Vueusasng Angsitd 1) P uenzsadiony sy

Bt weydunisg L Bupy ProY wmmiaSuanES | T ) togeorey Bunncy ke

NS YAD Aquakon LT PooY Ueilanioy. L0 FIT 100U TRSUING LYY

LR ]

KT -

0%

ot seumg i

Emst & Young |30




Appendix B Directors' Statement of Affairs

FOHPTAD UKTRRE P syl ye IO L ¥ S00N
OLSH aspg d Amiapoy LOUnS a4 i ML Bungnuon uoopy
S8 ZZN spay PropIg rdcyeE w3 155 tengy A7 wolg Ualon
QN GEND S uaREy 00 LoteH shpoyeyr 1Y $9unetiy Sugagey) ¥ voeaon
141 I5VS L] B2 X0 0d P ssunotsy Buuare t pausbrony
N2 $A smEpaR owpssy A e & PRI KT

6 §1) Lawng g IO BTPOO, 2. tueg g salg ¢
BIS HAD S rraE WP, U woTey 1004 Aunoes orem, P fumag sy
1d8¥io3 uopur) sury ) 61-gl P dnoIg uonstinin sumy
e ¥t SML L1 FE0g ans| wing feng Buppng erewd PAE usiioanan Im
PRI (38 aaBuriiag SRLSIN M 0D 1848 BENOp SRUIUN P UMSAG S38UPnG WD
FOP 0fg Sapttimyumon donpop, FP, PRGH SPUELRL 43) PRy ey Wi YOITRROTY]) SPUTTRIY
d 1] assaie) L iind) 1S S STL 657700 Od RS YO ¢ ng 0asH
2vD ¥Q Epumpan iwg urnBrey MG iy 070 Od POLIY Indutsasy prrpmy
Pumisy ¢l 43h0 a3 musa paoyiprs @ BUDang Wotly P ruogiusd? puziar yosassy

VSE 113 auteing HoRCNE PEOH 00 § RN ROy PARLYT HN) uuct e b4
d3€ JTND XUENG ey I ‘peoy simusEey Hned wiesera] | HeqIUOR: Ny Suwueyy

JITHLS OO THILYM #i
oS

4G pROM

Aquarogy

vony bodn plogeag
“proys adpiog Aoun
.n}l«\..nﬂm‘a\

Emst & Young |31




Appendix B Cirectors’ Statement of Affarrs

DIF §TAD JHIHENIMEYW, veonin PO} DL 0L PUBO Sugmua poog

AP 050 AP, L ] “RWET] WIASAN VoA OF it} amedinmeg Auwdas) vagog assedsryrg

F13- 4% WLZD L) RS DOORTRNT 55 oy Wnsedy B feoog

HYD LEAD FUHDIMEYM symppey, sy Udn pRALY Py et Awrg wv

1Z o01'sol ELTRAE SINTRRSIH ) S0P Nt #xrot] Jemonlep 00LL JepumURS Yo Ohcd iy Moptume

- Ut LG BRI L scang RS BTG VO DAL FRARIIT CREMNLALIGD SIS

dgF ALMS “wopuD] ] 10014 U7 fepindud alipuey

VDS EZAD wmytiophiem sdioipeupg ] AL B wopeiu| pepueg

MS ICON 2200 umgimg h Aaaug HneD) SUor |5 1) HUMIIUGD gpuRg:

OB ZEAD FHINSHIMAYA oy wodn puojinng PR AR UUIN SAaHi S4L llapod) wasy uedn piceng

N8 STAD ST pIvY unogEaNam SAG AEOAOD 3013 JysmouT 8| £1Mof pus LTl PORAD 5

BE9 LLAD ST woay vod) puspeRD anrey swadinjoug mAcy

SHE 21NN RO ASHOD 44.%00 Od PARALIEY HsbhuoD Sy

o8 75180 Bdt Fad Wneiogrsy ojBurliapy PO Bukdag IR Ay ARVED WAUTIRLRY ) aneT sy RAOY

NAr Y3350 ! i Lmwe 1S o ey P RIOG ¥ PRPTYOH 1T N

ZSS TEAD CITOMIM g vetunser RS pasow ¥ SI0H ORI ) Burmaespy oy

AL CZTT Bpak tras AQumpaan ry doxil, apelpny Wagz ssdpsy aapeg PoRLT] U0y

HDL IEQ SUONT I unrybupueg Aepy A 4O srenbg pruogaLe) W0 VU O] (WO TS SR LRGOH

Ty T oY IS oo rg #EN0Y RIRICIF Lopuo] PRRUT] ARG P AT UBAGo Y

NAZ 4193 uopueny wenbg Lngsod o5 A 1D (ool woacbid o 1Y i voRuow | preiy

- EMRI3d ¥Enarngojed 21 YoRod LTT9ET o Ay pesiabey opdvag pURG 1o SWSiTV) UORTN PAOY

00 §SYTL N3k L% *hunn) | todn Uaysiupy TMEID ey umrluny pioy

- NOE WFD3 UBpUoY unes e 89 P ey OrH

W8 #ZDH THIHGdIYH wxysbuneg pecy Agsepg Wiag TRE LASEno Amusd wdigud pus spasng

A28 FEAD THIHEHDMUVA suinoqrsiaw UDaUD pUILALIEH wAy ngony

b 03 5 IPURERY A, potrmiNg ap4 4T PHOUUIFS) B oL Y

dOF 015M SOM LS Ko PROY ¥a0D WA B BRI H Y

1RO5 SEAD RITRIAIE, WA umOgEITa, WaRg ey §L AN H Y

HHE $1 fang A SAsoIA shunsy 8B 40 NY31D -0~ INJY

INr e HopuT) POy T0UD) BN 047 Lk ] Tt CURITE)

rLSYYL VL BIHR PRI i asnoy preTupg 1563 R splgs GOpWILIORA FERAENG Peel

HYS L L] wang oD weroi{ ey B (ARG SSIGIRA Dol

U GEAT LSRR, (] pacs furg I PRI, X orep, oLk poy

¥ai brd AFTSIVd PORAG TRARLIG | 20013 ¢ DR FE9303d pUEOS) ASPOE Kh0r pay ympn

Y30 ZNT ST UOPUYAG Deoy swy ity Amung P WUisAg Aumeg Aspreg

237 W Ao SI000 WL D19 P Bumges] ensng

NOLILT) SULHIONY \Brauoqmy |numpy orCH WIOPNOH RO RyL ¢ mpy PMT150

1} CHN WoHON PN waag sjodun N0 modth o puoTF) SHD

Har wopooy soatsng mop Anivg 1) AT uees 550

100 #S wopuo SPIG AN BALXGD WD) -7 BENOH TR BAKOPD P SYD RAUOD IPAD PN BYD

S 178 surpeg HONOIS peay Mippaxn 59 €5 oL ey M1bHvD

2T G DY T waybeuug M0G0 61 0D MO 11 LA TOLIRIALR

DOE WM L] WRHAY UTRIS #E00H UOUMA, iy xguosjoatined 2d onawu) yRd

ave L ] THES tung IE A PP Gapg NOn] Ounoopad

HHR OM NOGNCN RN BAnpeg 1t P o § Bunmd proogeejoig

108 D D Farp, wape3 "NOH R0 P ARG @ L) voking

1L OLOL ¥ere3 woryBno WH poomsE0 HEIT IR R POOWND (1) Woxr TP iyt masioy paqu

Ny red WP Peay wdw) D pRpen Aoy

ML tHD winques SOLEE X5 Od Ang ougg

TN s TN wrmgBumn eng juelimn WRAD BUNAIY Bupyer) sealmig

130 1240 tereMn ypms Py LMETH MNOD LT A ] PN T I N

MO HEW AR aay seoH D FIP TIROH | 1NN P SA e

ATHOAD B ] g WA PIY WS Aeptrig

300 I voplioy meng sewerseddn | 01 JONVHHOH3d SHHAVHSONOH

HHO B uopua yuspIO uAvpIRg 7| T w0 J Sy inrkd mroctissiosg

oazt Ad} 645 ey QM mmng foN W, 20014 T Q17 #300 1vod

O | LEM SRR yses3 ¥ YPOWID $EOL) SRS L 3oN usad

Fle 10 AMININGD RS s Ueen Buuymr) pun Axsgnives TwonRg med R RON

LSTRLY Anung squsy TeavEng wedslunl 41 mny

RS9 LISL
- big FiS NI
wer BT ENN vorungoN
¥dL TS faung
re ot LNT IRAD SRy
- 20T02N0
161020 Keans
- H

SIDAHTY LNIOdHIG
(A0 g A (R

Ernst & Young |32




Appendix B Directors Statement of Affairs

i
:

o] A
7,73 WHZ BTNS SREIWA vapuyes 92 XOR Od B SREWY |
oLy O35 GIAD WP, o w4 En0H AQI P Due SUdIDIRUT X0 FRUOY |
YO SIAD TR SLAOTEARA oy vertuny3 “snoy Aanby osracaxd o ive.
YO0 LEN Wy BPOH YO WO 2Rl p0L AP LIN DL N P11 (%) vecurcaesy suojee,
VT 095 SH0A \Pros LRSI weficoon 07y PMELY) SERUSH WO,
oHIIDS Iy pewjtutTy sHuREN LG ] 10T W2,
Uy 550 motang oty oY wqdan OF o1 oy
¥vi EVIN ad [ vodn agemomey A Gy HMRGOS S|
TRF LEAD SRR wig woupiesy ‘aapd ko PRI WL 2Y wnshG epepn soKpAS
DHE HMS wpurF NS Yt wpeRIoH L0} aque [emeusY SuURLAG
ris &d wwbouug WIAS PN 4T ety Aardy HOLINES TIIHOLM
H1P SW STEURT o] 108N pru, £ ;1 openIey
AQH ZUND sayeey) uospfuan Fepp vegeajunoy wIBAY Hd Anng
OLE TN otraUuURRy A oy Wid PN ASHITHA 00O P pang
STHOAN AUGHNS
XN L1 veng PUTG WNGOR, ARG IOy 7y 200H LD Y Koty LortEong
SO L3 sng POV WK iR peVING Iy ooy urbeyr P weBT Y UG
AdD LEAD BT wony uodn paopeas PAOY YoM Jocey) PSS
- DS fEAD Vory Uodf) BOORES PECY SRTEINY uaN] MAOI, 81 weusradeq sould w500 uoMy-usdn prnaRS
00 DBTOE [ RE k) uodn FRFINANCREP wang $0plg MmN asnoH Wt FoourutS Bramys clasag
£18 {LAD woay uodf) RICARAS U g9t RUTHY SO O Uma] pRLeST
T BIENRD POy WUy wanop dam ARCAEE W AR
BYF ¥ M) oy SORS SN GZ w0 f peatrg wewdonnat] ¥ Cuniee) g ¢ s
DL LOY T Duprey) LT MO 55
2 ok
'} %]

Emst & Young |33




Appendix B Directors” Statement of Affairs

owravt Tviol
BHT S1 ZADSY BNON LI SO

B5°00K ISt NOid PO AERID0H  epmaeT) sedoxhu])
407120 16H VOB (TAD BEHENDIMIA wunoGEeM pus uabiung ‘srnoy Ay DRI FEPSE LaN D s
BULhE UL WOB SEAD THIHSHOIMMYM SURSITEIMA PRoY UTBUMI #1ROH bl P #0urDin xaepintsy
XHO LEAT ZHIHENIMALNM uasy vadf) poginng Aapp ad1s |5 o] TO07

W W2 LEAD MMM VORY-O0 T PIOHRAS BNCTAE) OAY € PR SUCREmITU] ATME o,
HAT BAD SDUTPIN [Ty Aquonady Aaoasay) i) sipors ] Serseany S vopisg

209 FEAD LRI G LT sauany sduA0 1Y Imvesy b,

+ NYHONIPMIS SE6E1 X Ly "y

Nd% 1510 Sumsssmns ] ary spagey MY WL ISR PN BATIZOM

8OF 111 Awmp gD oWy, 0I5 o wpoepoon, IO R TR

NH ZEAT Smiopmmm, wig nlumine) T UL PO DU CURROSAs

SO L w2 vodh sopsiu paey) vopuery gy | N D) 1o

X L o] 15 %8 Od HUOINIZ REUENY PO FTIA

NS SEAD ST, swnecs s PN TOPWRM T ey e

v wnuprg 19eng pravpa W L) SICH DALY VORRDOEY UBLILISADE) 130 SUMENY 1A

DAL 9189 bow oy ucsd - suryuaey P1Y EEIed e ot

TMS 951D SayLimroonty LI 1 SRMON [N ) Asedal g sunoatigeiy

QHESTAD Db ] Anph VIR rapianty QN5 BPAOR MUNDGIIR

18 §TAD k] sumagregam Aepn pisug €7 ) WS04 MUNOGERINN

HEX 260 weyloniing BAO SR e eeamsng o1rbpoam USKRILIRG) FRSUOsIeNy

HNO LEAD MMty sy vodn poRTRg POOY A D HOD ¥ W3 MO QutonmAs sezURY

CZOS LC YO0 11 toodiany a3 IAEA eBuppng sy JTE meRunyOpey
4411 ban opusn xard Japiang onUBAY poompaney § i)

X3 b5 WS haiiand Anpp IeORRAL Ying sudyra SEnoy efaTEA PO Heparg Bupgng mesaem,

W TN mmpuTy by gy eang mesnp EOIAANG EOVEINY 000 SOty LOLRA,

N2} 2EAD My, uowy Lodn pIoRERS Ry 00 O wveg SuumeD wyRpRE

A0S TEAD WMTEMMAY #dg Lo Bty MaN wIRA AqueD sl LoBmuEey S5ep07 AuE A

MY FEAD ST HIPITAL e g X0 O d suntea) Gumod FANGD Aol aRUTIoPAITM

CAD BALTHOPRSEA, oA FEH UM, 842§ HoH [ Uogta

G NI NOONCN PG 55 PATLN) SUORRIMID ERRIA LAqD

TR NOONCT PacY mismpd v pouun) DUttRINg TRA

Y0 §15M SAshagms Pregyn Ao pIgTaD w03 Atsung sy P Fagddng soq0 Burga

oHZ YU wopvar| BRSO $-TE $680H (INA 1Y Suoopny sesupng NNA

118 014 Aaung Kerpeus pray NasHd ‘wmd prenig 7 H POTA

Buoy wop wl v wus Duneyy PROK YEvg BREE J4ENT 9 BU wipareg s

astes PIIIRYG 1 wrekngg 1 SIN0H MOTESNLKYY Froung Epay i

B2 LING TRERE 5k Buapons et Riam | e LERE Wi o) Oilaoumn g oceoaty DBSH

Ernst & Young | 34




Appendix B Directors Statement of Affairs

NV 2L 79 aeg \Q aimeubls
1916259 sigzz | STVAOL

VO6 SEAD
00 13 g AreuipiQ 000'v3 000'tY ‘aNYSYIMIEBAA ‘SUINOgsajilap, ‘proy unybuyg 'esnoy Apnbg paywnn sbutpoH ¥apinbsg

Y96 GEAD
1000 03 AeupeQ | 2003 teL'e ‘anysYIMIBAN ‘SuInogsaEAy peoy ucibuma asnoy Ainby papwi sbuip|oy 1qapinby

Y96 GEAD
00 L3ARUPIO | 1BZ'LT3 16212 ‘SNYSHOUIBA ‘BULINBYSHIA ‘Peoy uoibum3 ‘esncy Ainba pamury sBuipjoH 1gapink3
pIay S3I12US IO SIERQ aniEA P {opoojsod yim) ssalppy JapIOYRBYS JO BEN

|BUILLON SBIEYS JO ON

Emst & Young } 35




Appendix C Statement on Joint Admimistrators® Remuneration Pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9

Appendix C

Statement of Joint Administrators’

charging policy for remuneration and
disbursements pursuant to Statement
of Insolvency Practice No. 9

Charging and disbursement policy

Joint Administrator's charging policy for remuneration

The Joint Administrators have engaged managers and other staff to work on the
Administrations The work required 1s delegated to the most appropriate level of staff taking
account of the nature of the work and the individual’'s experence Additianal assistance 1s
provided by accounting and treasury executives dealing with the Companies’ bank accounts
and statutory compliance dianes Work carned out by all staif 1s subject to the overall
supervision of the Joint Administrators

All time spent by staff working directly on case-related matters i1s charged to a time code
established for each case Each member of staff has a specific hourly rate, which 1s subject
to change over time The average hourly rate for each category of staff over the period 1s
shown below, as are the current hourly rates used The current hourly rates are higher than
the average rates, since hourly rates have increased over the penod covered by this fee

request

Equidebt Holdings Limited
Summary of time costs from 17 June 2013 to 26 July 2013

Current hourly charge out rates

Charge out rates £

From 1 July 12

From 1 July 13

Partner/Director Partner 570 600
Dwrector 485 480
Manager Senmor Manager 410 430
Manager azol 335
Manager- Tax 520 570
Cther Senlor Professionals jExecutive 230 240
Assistants & Support Analyst 1 140 145
Analyst Tax 100 105
Cashier 115 120
Assisiant 110 115

Hours
Total
Total Time

Classification of work Partner/ Mana Other Sonjor| Assistants &| Total Hours Costs £ Average
function Director N3N} protessionals Support Rate £
Accouning & administraton - 180 370 130 680) 158550 73318
Immediate tasks - - 400 - 400 92000 23000
Statutory duties - 210 - 210 67200 32000
VAT & taxation 220 - - 220 126000 57273
Total 6§10 770 130 1510 4,437 50 283 87
Totat cost Incurred € - 2,508 00 1,778 00 15150 4,437 50
Average hourly rate £ 41115 230 91 116 54

Ernst & Young |36




Appendix C Statement on Jomt Administraiors’ Remuneration Pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9

Equidebt Limited (In Admimstration)
Summary of time costs from 17 June 2013 to 26 July 2013

Hours Total
Total Time

Classification of work Partner! Manager Other Senior| Assistants| Total Hours Costs £ Average
function Director Professionals| & Support Rate £
Accounting & admnistration 1570 3850 2150 85 40 142 10 33,75548 237 55
Bank & statutory reperting 2170 1800 47 00 13 50 100 20 30 060 00 300 00
Credtors 1100 1100 2700 2000 8900 17,548 44 254 33
Dettors 800 - - - 800 3,820 00 477 50
Ermployee matters 22 10 5550 54 00 - 13160 46,137 50 | 35059
krrediate tasks 200 - 3050 34 50 67 00 12,805 00 19112
Investigations and CODA 600 - 200 - 800 352000 440 00
Job acceptance & strategy 850 - 2400 - 10 50 4,842 50 481 19
Legal 1ssues 050 - - - 050 300 00 600 00
Other assets f 28 50 - 31580 - 6000 21037 50 350 63
Gther matters t 100 63 50 - 150 66 00 21,708 00 32892
Praperty 100 - 2300 - 2400 642000) 26750
Pubfkic relations issues 050 - - - 050 23250 465 00
Retention of ttle B - 100 - 100 240 00 240 00
Statutery duties 1270 17 20 1500 - 44 90 15,509 00 345 41
Trading 3810 159 60 184 00 27200 683 70 149 825 29 22574
VAT & taxation - - 250 350 600 100500 167 50
Total 17730 384 20 451 00 410 40 1,403 00 | 368,767 21 262 84
Total cost incurred £ 87,649 00 124,139 00 106,742 50 50,236 71 368,767 21
Avarage hourly rate £ 434 35 34078 23668 122 49

Expenses £s

Category 1 2,401 90
Catagory 2 729 00
Total 3,130 90

Current hourly charge out rates

Charge out rates £ From 1 Juy 12| From 1 July 13
PartneriDirector Partner 570 600
Drrector 485 490
Manager Senior Manager 410 430
Manager 320 335
Manager- Tax 520 570
Other Senior Professionals |Executve 230 240
Asslstants & Support Analyst 1 140 145
Analyst Tax 100 105
Cashier 115 120
Assistant 110 115

Emst & Young |37




Appendix C Statement on Joint Administrators’ Remuneration Pursuant to Staterment of insolvency Practice No 9

Joint Administrators’ charging policy for disbursements

Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9 divides disbursements into two categories

Category 1 disbursements are defined as specific expenditure relating to the administration of
the insclvent’s affairs and referable to payment to an independent third party Such
disbursements can be paid from the insolvent's assets without approval from a creditors’
committee or the general body of creditors In line with Statement of Insolvency Practice No

9, it 1s our policy to disclose Category 1 disbursements drawn but not to seek approval for
their payment We are prepared to provide such additienal information as may reasonably be
required to support the disbursements drawn

Category 2 disbursements are charges made by the office holder’s firm that include elements
of shared or overhead costs Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9 provides that such
disbursements are subject to approval as if they were remuneration

itis our policy, 1n line with the Statement, to seek approval for Category 2 disbursements
before they are drawn To date, the following Category 2 expenses have been incurred Itis
proposed that the Joint Administrators be permitted to draw these expenses

EQL Category 2 disbursements from 17 June 2013 to 26 July 2013

Nature of expense Amount - £ Basis of charge

Mileage ~ own car 72900 Mileage i1s charged at 45p per mile

EQH Category 2 disbursements from 17 June 2013 to 26 July 2013

Nature of expense Amount - £ : Basis of charge

Mileage ~ own car - Mileage 1s charged at 45p per mile

Ernst & Young |38




Appendix D Joint Administrators’ recespts and payments account

Appendix D  Joint Administrators’ receipts and
payments accounts

EQH receipts and payments account for the period from 17 June 2013 to 22 July 2013

Estimated to
realise as per Actual to 22
directors' July 2013
Statement of
Afairs
£'000 £'000
Recaipts
Iintercormpany debt due from EQL 80 -
80 -
Payments
Funds attributable {¢ fleating charge assaets —_— -

EQL rei:elpts and payments account for the period from 17 June 2013 to 22 July 2013

Estimated to
realise as per Actual to 22
directors’ Juiy 2013
Staternent of
Affairs
£'000 £000
Recelpts
DP portfolio proceeds 22 300 22 354
DP income 25
DCA commussion 15
Pre-appointiment book debt 85 163
Fixed assets 360 -
Interest ncome-floating ! 2
Sundry income ' -
Cash on appoeintment 1 050 882
D776 23 881
Payments
Employees wages 115
Employers NIC 14
Employers penslon contnbution k-3
Telephona & mobsle 22
Rent r4
Hire of equipment 14
IT seruces k]
Sundry expenses 8
Bank charges and interest 2
Ransom payments 8
272
Funds attributable to floating charge assets 23,408
1
Represented by '
Joint Administrators accounts 22,811
Pre-apppointment accounts 1815
DCA chent monies held (578)
DP monies held owed (o Buyer {108)
Suspense (31N
Net VAT payable &)
PAYE/NIC @)
Payroll deductions control [}
Total avaliable cash at bank 23,408
Notes
1 Recewpts and payments are stated net of VAT

Emst & Young | 39




Or | Bunoj #1s5w3

JUSWINI0P S} JO G UDI}OaS UI JNO 138 S
S1500 uonelsitiwpy-asd predun Joj bnos sq jiIm jeacsdde yoym i Aem sy uo uoewoR! JayLng siesodold auy wouy Alejesedas panoidde aq isnw Aay) 1eu)
SuBaW SIY] 9861 10y Aouanjosu) ay) Jo L9 9npayas jo £5 udesBeled sapun |eacidde o3 10alans siesodoid au) 1o Led jou ale Ss)seo uonelsiuupy-aid piedun

9861 S9INY AoUBA|OSU| B IO Y9 Z
a|ny Japun feacudde o) 108igns sse pue Buipueisino s aie uonEASILILLPY JO 81Bp 8y} 18 pied USSQ JoU PeY Yorym $1S00 SJE SIS0D uonensiuiwpy-aid piedun

Aluo D3 0} Sejal S)S00 uonESIuIWPY-aid pledun (e ajou ases|d

Pe LLYL 00 096'Z9 §]S03 uonenswpy-ard predup
- sasuadyy
- SIS0 3w}

uoIRMSIUNUPY 9y} 3J0jBq pied

ve Liv'L 00 096°29 palInau $1509 |10 L
YE LLY'L sasuadxa Jay00d JO Jho uoHeISIUIWPY-81d

Aauaajosul ay) jo Buiuued
ay) pue anopuod 4 3yl jo sjes pafiexoed-aid
00 096°29 AU} U paLINIWU SISO BW UOIBNSIUNUPY-2)d

E 3
sosuadxg UolBIBUNWRY

Joensunupy

£1509 uopjeJjsSiupWpy-aid JO Juawalelsg

$1S09 uoledisiuiwpy-aid Jo Juswaels  J xipuaddy

$1S00 UDIIRJISIIILIPY-SHD JO IUSWSIRIS 4 xipuaddy




Appendix F Lelter to all creditors dated 24 June 2013 SIP 16

Appendix F  Letter to all creditors dated 24 June

2013 SIP 16

e
I _ st oung L7
””““H]HII““ £ ERNST & YOUNG S
ek OL21 $35 2000
Fax D121 535 2001
WEW &y COmMALK
TO ALL KNOWN CREDITAORS 24 June 2013

Ref EQVTLAOHMG

Oitect fna {121 535 2484
Direct {ax 0121 535 2443

Mark Gilingham

mglingham @ik ay com
Dear Sus

Equidebt Limited {In Administration} (“the Company™)}

Trading name Equidebt

Principal trading address Equity House, Ettington Road, Wellesbourne, Warwickshire,
CV35 9GA

On 17 Juna 2013 the Company entered Administration and Simon Allport and | were appointed as Jant
Admnistrators  The appointment was made by the Company under the provisions of paragraph 22{1) of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1286 | enclose a copy of Form 2 12B, for your information

Sale of the business

On 17 June 2013 we exchanged contracts to sell the Company’s principal essets, its portfolio of owned
non-performing consumer debis, to Cabot Financial (UK) Limited “the Buyer* We immediately
completed the sale of five tranches of dest for a total consideration of £16 1 millon Completion of the
sale of the remaining seven tranches of debt wili occur once consent for the sale has been obtalned from
the onginal respective vendors of those tranches of debt The cansideration for the remaining tranches
will be £6 2 million less an agreed deduction fo that price which will be calculated by reference to the
cash collected m respect of each portfolio less an agreed commission up untl the date of completion

The Buyer 1s en unconnected purchaser and the Diretlors have not recerved any of the sale
consideration and are not shareholders of the Buyer As far as we are aware, no personal guarantees
have been provided by the Company Directors to the Company's financiers

Further mformation regarding the transaction 1s given below The information Is provided to the best of
our knowledge

Background

The Company 15 a 100% owned subsidiary of Equidebt Holdings Limited (“EHL") which alse entered
Administration on 17 June 2013 and Sumon Allport and | were appeinted as Jomt Administrators The
appointment over EHL was made by the Company under lhe provisions of paragraph 22(1} of Scheduie
B1 to the insolvency Act 1968

The Company traded as a debt collection busingss specialising in non-performing consumer debt The
Company's revenues wera generated through acting as a contingent debt coltection agency collecting
debis on behalf of clients *the DCA business”, and through collecting dabts from ts own consumer gebt
portfoho that it had acquired and owned outright "the DP portfolio”

Hawving suffered a penod of underperformance In 2008 and 2009 the Company underwent a financia)
restructuning in 2010 and ceased acquiring any new debt portiolios The financial restructuring led to an

The UK 1o E#nel & Young 1L 1t 3 Lnlng katesh,
1 Bt eplesed ws Engiaxt end Wale with
PagiStived nustier OCIO00C0] & W rd 3 4 wirbes e o
S s wakae b

ok Mdhv London Puce
5000 SF L 284 he =)y prncanal “dace of DS
IXVESTOR N PEOPLE 803 Pogqusm e ol

Equiastt LIVCate Lirete - SIP 18 Lattar 34 Suna 2012

Ernst & Young | 41




Appendix F Letter to all creditors dated 24 June 2013 SIP 16

‘l““H“'l””””““””||||IIIIH|N“”"'“ Ell ERNST & YOUNG'

extension of the existing £48 mililon secured term facility belng agreed wath its banking syndicate (“the
Syndicate”) with an expiry date of Apni 2013

Following the restructuring the Company continued to collect out ts existing DP portiohio whilst focussing
vis efforis on growing the DCA business Whilst ithe DCA business enjoyed strong growth dunng this
penod, cellections from the DP portfolio were lower than anbcipated As a result of this
underperformance in collections the Company revised Its forecasting methodology which led to a
substantial downward revision in expected cash flows This ulimately has led to a £19 1 milion

impairment to the carrying value of the DP portfolio beng recognised in the Company's accounts as at
30 Apri 2012

The Company generated netincome of £4 9 million and a netloss of £18 9 milhon after imparment
adjustments for the year ended 30 Apnl 2012

The detencration in the collection performance of the DP portfolio increased pressure an the Company's
cash flow and led to the Company notifying the Syndicate of a breach of certain covenants contained
within s bank facility in July 2012

The Company commenced discussions with the Syndicate in July 2012 to discuss a revised business
plan and te assess the alternative options avarfable to repay its term facility

The Company prepared a plan to cut costs associated with the DP portfolio whilst growing the DCA
busmess to a position of profitability with a view to selling the Company in five years time [n addition
vanous other aplions wers assessed by the Company including the closure of the DCA business and run
off of the DP portfolio and a sale or outsource of the DP portfolio with etther the DCA business being
maintained on a standalone basis or alternatively closed

Ernst & Young LLP were onginally mstructed by Lioyds TSB'Bank pic, being the agent bank of the
Syndicate, In August 2012 1n order to review management's forecasts for the business and to comment
on a proposed sala of a portfalie of non-paying accaunts in respect of which the Company had
requested the Syndicate to release its securlty Ernst & Young LLP were subsequently instructed to
undertake a full Independent business review of the business n autumn 2012 and assist the Syndicate
to assess the Company s business plan and the aiternative options presentad i relation to repaying the
term facility

1
As part of this fnstruction, Ernst & Young LLP undertook a review of the Company 8 assessment of the
value of its DP portfolio which would be obtained via a sale to an external debt purchaser and also
conducted a confidential and anonymous market testing exercise in erder to obtain an indicative

valuation of the DP portfolio and assess potential commission rates were the DP portiolio to be
outsourced

After extensive dialogue and discussions, the Company and the Syndicate could not agree the terms of
an ongoing consensual resiructunng ln light of this tha discussions maved to options to protectng the
position of the Syndicate and maxwimising realisations for the Company's creditors The analysis
undertaken suggested realisations would be maximised via the sale of the DP partfolio

The board of Directors and the Syndicate ulimately agreed in January 2013 to commence a full
marketing exercise to sell the DP portfelio Ernst & Young LLP were engaged by the Company to
conduct the sale process Offers wera requested from bidders on the basis of a) transfernng the
coltection of the DP portfolio away from the Company b) leaving the colieckon of the DP portfolio with

the Company at an agreed cornrmission rate or ¢) acquinng the entire business including the DCA
aperation
t

Ernst & Young |42




Appendix F Letlter to all creditors dated 24 June 2013 SIP 156

)

““U]il|!illIlEllHmnnmm”......,.. N

This DP portfolic sale process was put on hold in February 2013 with the agreement of the Company
and the Syndicate as a result of an offer that the Syndwcate had received from a distressed investor to
acquire its term facility at a discount The distressed investor was invited to conduct due diigence on the
business, however follawing a pernicd of intensive work the distressed investor withdrew therr offer

Following this withdrawal of interest, the DP portfolio sale process was recommenced The Syndicate
recewed a furthar approach and offer for their term faclity at a discount from a dWerent distressed
wvesior and with the agreement of the Company due diigence was again commenced However, the
Syndicate was unwilling to continue this process given the advanced stage of the DP portfolio sale
process, the addiional time pened required by the distressed investor to complete due diigence and
conclude a sale of the Syndicate s term facility and the difficulties and risks nvolved in runring bath of
these processes in parallel It was considered that continuation of this interest for the reasons outhned
could Jeopardise realisations available for the Company's creditors

A sale of the DP portfolio In principle on a standalone basis was ultmately agreed with the Buyer on the
basts that the Buyer would take the servicing of the DP portfalio in-house The agreed sale of the DP
perifollo does not repay the Syndicate's term facility in fulland it has the effect of substanbally reducing
the income of the Company leaving it unable to continue to operate as a going concern and this Is the
primary cause of the Company's inscivency

In addition, the sale agreement requires a period of support o be prowided by the Company to the Buyer
lo facihtate the transfer of the undertying DP portfolio accounts Given the sigauficant uncertainty areund
the ability of the Company io fulfil these post sale obligatiens, it was determined that the best route to
preserve the value of the DP portfolio and allow the sale to be concluded, thus maximising the
reabsations available to the Company’s creditors was to place the Company inte Administration and for
the Joint Administrators to conclude the sale

Valuation and marketing

As discussed above Ernst & Young LLP were engaged to review the Company’s assessment of the
velue of ts DP portfolio This exarcise was conducted by Ernst & Young LLP's Financial Services M&A
team The Company valuation was based on a discounted ¢cash flow methodology apphed 1o the future
valua of cash flows forecast to be generated from the DP portfolio The Company valued the DP portfalio
at £18 million on a standalone sale basis as at 1 September 2012 A number of the undetlying
assumptions applied by the Company were challenged by Emst & Young L1P based on a comparnson to
market norms and experience across similar transactons This exercise led 10 a number of adjustments
which provided an indicative valuation range of betweaen £22 9 million 2nd £24 & milbon for the DP
partfolo as at 1 September 2012

It Is important to note that the DP portfolio value 15 adversely affected by the passage of ime as cash
collections irom the underlyng debtor accounts reduce future cash fiows avarable from the esset

In addiion to the above analysis, a confidential market testing exercise was underiaken in December
2012 This exercise was conducted with four leading debt purchasers 1 the market and based on an
anonymous data file made up of the underlying accounts making up the DP portfolic as at 1 December
2012 This exercise produced a range of offers from £14 million to £26 5 million

Offers

As discussed above the DP portfolio sale process commenced in January 2012 13 keading companies
in the debt purchase market were approached Given the nature of the asset, this restncted the likely
buyer pool to the polential trade buyers approached 11 offers were received for the DP portfolio based
on the value of the DP portfolic as at 1 March 2013 Offers ranged from £15 million to £29 7 millon The

Emst & Young 143




Appendix F Letter to all creditors dated 24 June 2013 SIP 18

‘mI“““I””[“”””|”|||]||||III|mnH"" N

bidders with the four highest affers were taken into the next round of the process with the highest finat
offer being for £24 & mulkon

The offers made were subject to a price adjustment reflecung the cash collected {from the underying
debtor accounts from 1 March 2013 untl the date of completion and were subject to obtaining the
consent of the original vendor of the DP portfolios

In addtion the offers required a penod of support of between three and five months to be provided by
the Cempany post transaction In order to facilitate an orderty transfar of the underlying debtor accounts
te the purchaser

Rationata for the sale

The OF portfollo was the Company's puncipal asset and It has been widely marketed for sale to an
external pool of potental buyers

Trading for an extended period dunng Administration with a view to explonng a wider marketing of the
business and or the DP portfolio would have increased costs of realisation, potentially increased the risk
to the undertying cash flows of the DP portfolio and also reduced realisations for this asset as the time
period leading up tots sale would have been extended

Alternatives that would have potentally allowed the Compaﬁy to continue to trade as a golng concern
had been explored at varicus stages over the previous 10 months

Asale of the Syndicate term facility at a discount was previously explored In some detall on two
occasions Whilst this rmay have led t0 a consensual restructuring of the Company with the ability for it to
continue as a going concern these processes were unsuccessful and despite having the support of the
Syndicate at the bme would have led to a lower recovery against the term facslity than that hkely to be
achieved through this sale

As previously discussed bidders were asked to consider making offers for this asset on the basis of
taking the servicing of the DP portfolio away from the Company or leaving it in-situ at an agreed
commission rate The commisslon rate was set at a levet that would have patentialiy made the Company
viable as a golng concern  However this required comnussion rate was significantly in excess of normal

market rates and as a result bidders elther offered substantially reduced bids on this basis or declined to
bid entirety

In addition, the bidders were asked to consider making offers for the entire business however no offers
were forthcoming on this basis

Alternateve oplions such as the cutsourcing of the DP portfolio were also considered however options on
this basis would result In a very leng recovery penod for the Syndicate in respect of its term facility and
waould not have enabled the business to continue as a going concern

The sale of the OP portfcho was executed by the Jowt Adminisirators 1o afiow tham 1o cortrol the wing
down of tha Company in an orderly manner whilst enabling the final consents to be obtained from the
onginal vendors of the remaining DP portfohes and erabling the Company to meet its obhigations under
the sale agreement to provide post transaction support to the Buyer

Ultimately, having explored various opbions the Administrators concluded that Administration of the

Company and the sale of the OP portiolk to the buyer represented the best outcome for the Comnpany's
creditors !

'

Emst & Young |44




Appendix F Letter to all creditors dated 24 June 2013 SIP 16

| IHH”W“N“HlIllIIHlllmmm*"“""' e e Younc

Consuttation with creditors

As discussed, consultations were held with the Syndicate m the lead up to the Adminsstratien The
Syndicate were supportive of the terms of the proposed sale and have releasad their security in respect
of the DP portfolios that have been sold to date it should be noted that the Syndicate is likely to suffer a
shaortfall on s indebtedness

A numbaer of the employees of the Company heve been consulted with and have been working with the
Joint Administrators in preparing for the sale

Final transaction

The offer acgepted was the best offer as discussed above

The assets sold compnse the following

Description of asset Valuation (£ million) and basls Purchase consideration
of valuation {£ million}
OP portfolia 14010265 22 3 less collections

Based on market testing
exercige as &t 1 December 2012

The Buyer has exchanged contracts to acquice the entire owned DP portfollo of the Company subject to
obtaining consent of the onginal vendors of the vanous franches of the debt which make up the OP
portfolio The sale of five tranches was immediately completed for consideration of £16 1m Completlon
of the sale of the rematning tranches of debt will occur once consent for the sale has been obtained {from
the onginal respective vendors of thoss tranches The conslderation for the remaaning tranches will be
£6 2m less an agreed deduction to that price which will be calculated by reference to the cash collected
in respect of each tranche less an agreed comnussion up untli the date of completion

The sale requires that the Company provides support for the Buyer to ailow for the orderly transition of
the underlymng debtor accounts over a period of three to five months

All of the sale consideration will form realisations under the floating charge and 1t 1s expected that the
maximum prescnbed part of £600,000 will be available for distrbution to unsecured creditors

Significant assets not Included in the sale agreement

The principal 2ssets not included in the sale agreement comprise cash In the Company s office account
not due to third parties totalhing £1,049 000 and debtors due from DCA customers in respect of
outstanding commission totalling £185,000

Other matters

In accordance with paragraph 49(5) of schadule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, we shall be prepanng a
report and proposals within elght weeks of our appaintment  This report will be made availabie to all
craditors and will give an Ind:ication of the Iikely dividend prospects At this ime we will set out our
proposals for remuneration and will seek approval for the basis of such remuneration  The statutory
provistons relating to remuneration are set out In Rule 2 106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 Further
wformation 15 given in the Association of Business Recovery Professionals’ publication ‘A Creditors’
Guide to Adrministrators’ Fees', a copy of which may be accessed from the web site of the Insotvency

Emst & Young 145




Appendix F Letter to all creditors dated 24 June 2013 SIP 18

l”“““m”"”””"“"m”mlllllllmm I

Praclitioners Associalion at hitp iiwww insolvency-practiticners orp uk (follow ‘Regulation and Guidance'
then ‘Creditors’ Guides to Fees’) or s avallable in hard copy upon wntten request to the Jamnt
Administrators

Please note that debts incurred by the Company before our appomtment will rank as unsecured claims
against the Company Any sums due to the Company ansing after our appaintment must be paid in full
and without set-off against any debts incurred by the Company prior to our appointrment

1
The Directors are required to submit a Statement o} Affairs to us and you will appreciate that the full
financial position 1s not yet known  Please send me a detaded statement of any sums due to you from
the Company

Certaun debts due from the Company may be preferential in accordance with section 386 of the
Insolvency Act 1986 If you consider that you have a claim in this category, please advise me
mmmediately If you held any secunty for your claim or you consider that you have title 10 any assets In
the Company's possession please forward detalls to me as socon as possidle

You may be entitied to VAT bad debt rellef on debts ansing from supplies more than six months oid  This

procedure does not Involve ihe Administrators and claims should be made directly to HM Revenue and
Customs

If there are any matters concerning the Company's affairs which you consider may require 1nvestigation
and consequently should be brought to our attention, please forward the details to me in wriling as soon
as possible

If you require any further information or explanation, please do not hesitate 1o contact my colleague,
Mark Gillingham on 0121 535 2461

Yours faithfuily
for Equdebt Lyvnted

T Lukic '
Joint Adrnistrator

Enc  Copy of Form 2 12B Notice of Administrator's Appomntment

T Lukic and S Allpen are ficensed in the United Kingdom to sct as lascivency pracitioners by The Insutute of Chatared
Accountants in England and Wales

The affairs business and property of the Company are baing managed by the Joint Adrunistrators T Lukic and 5 Allport, wha act
&3 agents of the Company gnly ind without personal Babiity

We may collect, use transter stoca of otherwise process (collectively “Process”) information that ean be linked to specific
lndi:ddual: (Personal Date’) We may Process Personal Data In vanous jurisdichons i accordnce with applicabls law and

or {without limtation) the Daa Protection Act.

Emst & Young |46




Appendix F Lelter to all creditors dated 24 June 2013 SIP 16

{4} Insent iull narne{a)
and addreEs(es))

bl insen data
i

ADmnae

Rule 2 27 Form 2 128

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of administrator’s appointment

Nama of Company Company humber
Equidebt Limited 026868706
In the Court case number

High Court of Justica Chancery Dwvision Bitmingham

District Registry [ =9y g 003

{full rarne of court}

H We (a) Tomislay Lk and Symon Allgort
G No, 1 Colm Irm, B4 §HQ

gve nobce that bwae./ we were appointed as administraton(s) of the above cornpany on

o 17 See 203

Signed /F\J M Sgned V

Dated ‘ 75{/%! 3 Daled \7/%/@:)‘%

Jont # Administrator(s) IP $3128 §763
No(s)

Emst & Young |47




Appendix G Notice of Appointment Forms 2 12B

Appendix G Notice of Appointment Forms 2.12B

Rm 27 Fomri 2128
Tha Insolvency Act 1088

Notice of administrator's appointment

Mama of Company Comeany rumber

Ernidiett Holdlgs Limied oE24020

i (he Conrt caza nunsber

High Count of Justion, Chancety Disalon, Bsmingham

Daosx Redalry || |3 # a3
A e O o

0 T Ll ity | Wa () Tanmine L and Bkron Alioor
Emzt & Youpd LLE No_ i Solfmers Soracs, Srmincham SARH0

oo potico that beasd wi weee 2ppointed as sdmnitraor(5} ¢ 1 sdove COMPSAY o

Girenaus iy }7 G:M'E m\g 1 \
Bigned :__JM Sgwd L
e TSSO o S1LEAOI3
sberAominsrvwril ® B8 eray.

Hofw)

stmrird

Emst & Young 148




1

Appendix G Notice of Appointment Forms 2 128

{#) Insert ful narna{s)
and :ddnsr(u])

A1 AYS

{t) In3esl date

Rute 2 27

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of administrator’s appointment

Farm 2 128

Name of Company
Equidebt Linited

Company number
02686796

In the

High Courl of Justice Chancery Division Burmungham
District Registry

[hull narne of court)

Court case aumber

xR 4 D3

|/ We (a) Tomslav Luxic ang Simon Alloort

Emst & Young LLP, No. 1 Cotmore Square. Birmingham, B4 6HQ

grve notice that lwas/ we were appointed as administrator(s} of the above company an

m V7 See O3

Signed E J % Signeg

omea  \7HT2013

Joint / Adrmumisirator(s) IP 8
No(s)

{

s

Dated \7@ / 2013

4763

Emst & Young |49




